# Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 75

Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Lynda T. Bui – Bar No. 201002	
Rika M. Kido – Bar No. 273780	
SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP 100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 600	
Irvine, California 92618	
Telephone: (949) 340-3400	
Facsimile: (949) 340-3000	
Email: lbui@shbllp.com;	
rkido@shbllp.com	
☐ Individual appearing without attorney  ★ Attorney for: Charles W. Daff, Chapter 7 Trustee	
UNITED STATES B CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	ANKRUPTCY COURT A - RIVERSIDE DIVISION
In re:	CASE NO.: 6:16-bk-11086-MH
BERNARD JOSEPH O'KELLY,	CHAPTER: 7
	NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY
Debtor(s).	
<b>Sale Date:</b> 05/31/2017	Time: 11:00 am
Location: United States Bankruptcy Court, 3420 Twelfth S	Street, Ctrm. 303, Riverside, CA 92501
	05/47/0047
Type of Sale: ☐ Public ☐ Private Last date t	o file objections: 05/17/2017
Description of property to be sold:	- ADN: 0045 007 47
Vacant land located at 0 State Line, Big Bear City, Californi	a, APN. 0315-097-17
Terms and conditions of sale:	
Purchase price of \$15,000.00, subject to overbids. All outst	anding liens will be paid through escrow on the sale
transaction. See attached for Bidding Procedures.	
Brancood cale prices & 45 000 00	
Proposed sale price: \$ 15,000.00	<u> </u>

**Overbid procedure** (*if any*): Potential overbidders must bid an initial amount of at least \$17,000.00. Minimum bid increments after that shall be \$1,000.00. See attached for more information.

If property is to be sold free and clear of liens or other interests, list date, time and location of hearing:

Contact person for potential bidders (include name, address, telephone, fax and/or email address):

Rika M. Kido, Esq. SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP 100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 600 Irvine, CA 92618

Telephone: (949) 340-3400 Facsimile: (949) 340-3000 Email: rkido@shbllp.com

Date: 05/10/2017

Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Lynda T. Bui – Bar No. 201002 Rika M. Kido – Bar No. 273780 SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP 100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 600 Irvine, California 92618 Telephone: (949) 340-3400 Facsimile: (949) 340-3000 Email: Ibui@shbllp.com; rkido@shbllp.com	
☐ Individual appearing without attorney  X Attorney for: Charles W. Daff, Chapter 7 Trustee	
UNITED STATES BACENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	ANKRUPTCY COURT A - RIVERSIDE DIVISION
In re:	CASE NO.: 6:16-bk-11086-MH
BERNARD JOSEPH O'KELLY,	CHAPTER: 7
	NOTICE OF MOTION FOR:  ORDER: (1) APPROVING THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE § 363(b)(1) AND SUBJECT TO OVERBIDS, COMBINED WITH NOTICE OF BIDDING PROCEDURES, ETC.  (Specify name of Motion)
	DATE: 05/31/2017 TIME: 11:00 am COURTROOM: 303 PLACE: United States Bankruptcy Court 3420 Twelfth Street

1. TO (specify name): Hon. Mark D. Houle, US Bankruptcy Judge, US Trustee and all Interested Parties

Debtor(s).

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the following date and time and in the indicated courtroom, Movant in the abovecaptioned matter will move this court for an Order granting the relief sought as set forth in the Motion and accompanying supporting documents served and filed herewith. Said Motion is based upon the grounds set forth in the attached Motion and accompanying documents.

Riverside, CA 92501

3. **Your rights may be affected**. You should read these papers carefully and discuss them with your attorney, if you have one. (If you do not have an attorney, you may wish to consult one.)

- 4. **Deadline for Opposition Papers:** This Motion is being heard on regular notice pursuant to LBR 9013-1. If you wish to oppose this Motion, you must file a written response with the court and serve a copy of it upon the Movant or Movant's attorney at the address set forth above no less than fourteen (14) days prior to the above hearing date. If you fail to file a written response to this Motion within such time period, the court may treat such failure as a waiver of your right to oppose the Motion and may grant the requested relief.
- 5. **Hearing Date Obtained Pursuant to Judge's Self-Calendaring Procedure:** The undersigned hereby verifies that the above hearing date and time were available for this type of Motion according to the judge's self-calendaring procedures.

Date: <u>05/10/2017</u>	Shulman Hodges & Bastian LLP Printed name of law firm
	/s/ Rika M. Kido Signature
	Rika M. Kido Printed name of attorney

Case	6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 51 Filed 05/10 Main Document I	/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Page 5 of 75					
1	Lynda T. Bui – Bar No. 201002						
2	Rika M. Kido – Bar No. 273780 SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP						
3	100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 600 Irvine, California 92618						
	Telephone: (949) 340-3400						
4 5	Facsimile: (949) 340-3000 Email: lshulman@shbllp.com; lbui@shbllp.com; rkido@shbllp.com;						
6	Attorneys for Charles W. Daff,						
7	Chapter 7 Trustee						
8	UNITED STATES I	BANKRUPTCY COURT					
9	CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CA	LIFORNIA, RIVERSIDE DIVISION					
10							
11	In re	Case No. 6:16-bk-11086-MH					
12	BERNARD JOSEPH O'KELLY,	Chapter 7					
13	Debtor.	CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR ORDER:					
14		(1) APPROVING THE SALE OF REAL					
15		PROPERTY OF THE ESTATE PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE § 363(b)(1) AND SUBJECT TO					
16		ÖVERBIDS, COMBINED WITH NOTICE OF BIDDING PROCEDURES					
17 18		AND REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE BIDDING PROCEDURES UTILIZED;					
19		(2) APPROVING PAYMENT OF REAL					
20		ESTATE COMMISSION AND OTHER COSTS; AND					
21		(3) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF;					
22		MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES AND DECLARATION OF					
23		CHARLES W. DAFF IN SUPPORT					
24		Vacant property located at: 0 State Lane, Big Bear City, CA 92314					
25		Hearing Date: Date: May 31, 2017					
26		Time: 11:00 a.m.					
27		Place: Courtroom 303 3420 Twelfth Street Riverside, CA 92501					
28							
DGES & LLP nter Drive	Sale Mtn v2.docx	1					

SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP 100 Spectrum Center Drive Suite 600 Irvine, CA 92618

Sale Mtn v2.docx 5134-000\EXP. 50 1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

TO THE HONORABLE MARK D. HOULE, UNITED STATE BANKRUPTCY JUDGE, THE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, THE DEBTOR AND ALL CREDITORS AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF **RECORD:** 

Charles W. Daff ("Trustee"), the Chapter 7 trustee for the bankruptcy estate ("Estate") of Bernard Joseph O'Kelly ("Debtor"), brings this Motion for Order: (1) Approving the Sale of Real Property of the Estate Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code § 363(b)(1) and Subject to Overbids, Combined With Notice of Bidding Procedures and Request for Approval of the Bidding Procedures Utilized; (2) Approving Payment of Real Estate Commission and Other Costs; and (3) Granting Related Relief ("Sale Motion") and respectfully represents as follows:

### I. INTRODUCTION

The Trustee has received an offer from Paul L. Stephens ("Buyer") to purchase the vacant land located at 0 State Lane, Big Bear City, California, APN: 0315-097-17 ("Property") for the sale price of \$15,000.00, subject to overbids. Liens against the Property (e.g. real property taxes) will be paid through the sale and therefore the liens will be released through escrow and will not attach to the proceeds received by the Trustee on behalf of the Estate. All costs of sale, including escrow fees, real estate commissions and other costs incurred by the Trustee's Broker, will be paid at closing. The Trustee expects to generate net proceeds of approximately \$12,770.00. The Trustee believes that (i) a meaningful distribution to unsecured creditors will be achieved as result of the sale, and (ii) good cause exists to grant the Sale Motion so creditors do not lose this favorable business opportunity.

### II. RELEVANT FACTS

### **A. The Bankruptcy Case**

The Debtor filed a voluntary petition under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code on February 9, 2016 ("Petition Date"). Charles W. Daff is the duly appointed, qualified and acting Chapter 7 trustee for the Debtor's Estate.

The last date to file claims in the case was July 29, 2016. Government claims were due by August 8, 2016. The Court's Claims Register indicates there have been seven claims filed 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

totaling \$36,522.72, consisting of priority claims of \$16,102.02 and general unsecured claims of

### В. **The Property**

\$20,420.70.

On his Amended Schedule A/B filed on June 23, 2016 (docket number 39), the Debtor lists an ownership interest in the Property with a value of \$10,000.00 and no liens. The Debtor did not claim an exemption in the Property on his Schedule C. A copy of the Debtor's Schedules A/B and C are attached to the Declaration of Charles W. Daff ("Daff Declaration") as Exhibit "1" and incorporated herein by this reference.

A Preliminary Title Report on the Property dated March 3, 2017 ("Title Report") is attached to the Daff Declaration as **Exhibit "2"** and incorporated herein by this reference.

### C. **Employment of Real Estate Broker**

The Trustee has employed Becki Wheeler of Re/Max Big Bear ("Broker"), a licensed realtor, as his real estate broker to assist in the listing, marketing and negotiating of a sale of the Estate's interest in the Property. Concurrent with the filing of this Motion, the Trustee has filed his Application to Employ Becki Wheeler of Re/Max Big Bear as Real Estate Broker; Declaration of Becki Wheeler in Support Thereof ("Broker Employment Application"). The deadline to oppose the Broker Employment Application is May 22, 2017.

### D. **Marketing and Basis for Value**

The Broker, who has more than 16 years of experience in the sale of vacant land and real property, as well as property valuations, is familiar with valuing real property in today's economic environment. After conducting an on-site inspection and a review of comparable sales of similar properties, the Broker believes that the Property has a fair market value that supported it to be listed for sale at \$15,000.00.

Through the Broker, the Trustee has only received one offer for the Property. The Trustee believes that the proposed sale, subject to overbids, will be at fair market value. Given that the sale is subject to overbids, it is anticipated that the Trustee will receive the best and highest value for the Property and therefore the proposed sale price is fair and reasonable.

28 ///

# E. Buyer and Sale Terms

The Buyer has offered to purchase the Property for \$15,000.00, subject to overbids. The Vacant Land Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions and all addendums thereto ("Purchase Agreement") are attached as **Exhibit "3"** to the Daff Declaration. The Buyer is paying all cash and is purchasing the Property "AS IS" without warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, being given by the Trustee, concerning the condition of the Property or the quality of the title thereto, or any other matters relating to the Property. All costs of sale, including escrow fees and real estate commissions will be paid at closing. The Estate and the Buyer will each pay their own escrow fees as is customary in the County where the Property is located (San Bernardino County, California).

Given that the sale is subject to overbids, it is anticipated that the Trustee will receive the best and highest value for the Property and therefore the proposed sale price is fair and reasonable.

### F. Treatment of Liens and Encumbrance Through the Sale

The outstanding liens against the Property are as shown on the Title Report and the proposed treatment of such liens and encumbrances through the sale is as follows:

1718

19

20

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

<u>Creditor</u>	<u>Description</u>	Amount Owed (Estimated)	<u>Treatment of the Lien</u> <u>Through the Sale</u>
San Bernardino County Tax Collector	Real property taxes (includes current and defaulted taxes)	\$429.57	All outstanding real property taxes will be paid through escrow.

21

22

23

### **G.** Notice of the Bidding Procedures

receive information and bid for the Property instead of selling to the Buyer on an exclusive basis.

Accordingly, in order to obtain the highest and best offer for the Property, the Trustee is

utilizing, and seeks Court approval of, the following procedures for bidding ("Bidding

The Trustee has determined it would benefit the Estate to permit all interested parties to

27 Procedures"):

///

28

26

SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP 100 Spectrum Center Drive Suite 600

Irvine, CA 92618

- 3
- 4 5
- 6
- 7 8
- 9
- 11

10

- 12
- 13
- 14
- 15 16
- 17
- 18
- 19
- 20
- 21 22
- 23
- 24 25
- 26
- 27
- 28

- Potential overbidder(s) must bid an initial amount of at least \$2,000.00 over the purchase price, or \$17,000.00. Minimum bid increments thereafter shall be \$1,000.00. The Trustee shall have sole discretion in determining which overbid is the best for the Estate and will seek approval from the Court of the same.
- Overbids must be in writing and be received by the Trustee's counsel, Shulman Hodges & Bastian LLP to the attention of Rika M. Kido on or before three business days prior to the hearing on the Sale Motion.
- Overbids must be accompanied by certified funds in an amount equal to 3% of the overbid purchase price.
- The overbidder must also provide evidence of having sufficient specifically committed funds to complete the transaction, or a lending commitment for the bid amount and such other documentation relevant to the bidder's ability to qualify as the purchaser of the Property and ability to close the sale and immediately and unconditionally pay the winning bid purchase price at closing.
- The overbidder must seek to acquire the Property on terms and conditions not less favorable to the Estate than the terms and conditions to which the Buyer has agreed to purchase the Property as set forth in the Purchase Agreement attached as Exhibit "3" to the Daff Declaration, including closing on the sale of the Property in the same time parameters as the Buyer.
- All competing bids must acknowledge that the Property is being sold on an "AS IS" basis without warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, being given by the Trustee, concerning the condition of the Property or the quality of the title thereto, or any other matters relating to the Property. The competing bid buyer must represent and warrant that he/she is purchasing the Property as a result of his/her own investigations and is not buying the Property pursuant to any representation made by any broker, agent, accountant, attorney or employee acting at the direction, or on the behalf of the Trustee. The competing bidder must acknowledge that he/she has inspected the Property, and upon closing of escrow governed by the Purchase Agreement, the competing buyer forever waives, for himself/herself, his/her heirs, successors and assigns, all claims against the Debtor, his attorneys, agents and employees, the Debtor's Estate, Charles W. Daff as Trustee and individually, and his attorneys, agents and employees, arising or which might otherwise arise in the future concerning the Property.
- If overbids are received, the final bidding round for the Property shall be held at the hearing on the Sale Motion in order to allow all potential bidders the opportunity to overbid and purchase the Property. At the final bidding round, the Trustee or his counsel will, in the exercise of their business judgment and subject to Court approval, accept the bidder who has made the highest and best offer to purchase the Property, consistent with these Bidding Procedures ("Successful Bidder").
- At the hearing on the Sale Motion, the Trustee will seek entry of an order, inter alia, authorizing and approving the sale of the Property to the Successful Bidder. The hearing on the Sale Motion may be adjourned or rescheduled without notice other than by an announcement of the adjourned date at the hearing on the Sale Motion.
- 9. In the event the Successful Bidder fails to close on the sale of the Property within the time parameters approved by the Court, the Trustee shall retain the Successful Bidder's Deposit and will be released from his obligation to sell the Property to the Successful Bidder and the Trustee may then sell the Property to the First Back-Up Bidder approved by the Court at the hearing on the Sale Motion.

# Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 75

10. In the event First Back-Up Bidder fails to close on the sale of the Property within the time parameters approved by the Court, the Trustee shall retain the First Back-Up Bidder's Deposit and will be released from his obligation to sell the Property to the First Back-Up Bidder and the Trustee may then sell the Property to the Second Back-Up Bidder approved by the Court at the hearing on the Sale Motion.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

1

The Bidding Procedures will be provided to all creditors and any potential bidders or parties who have shown an interest in the Property. In addition, a Notice of Sale of Estate Property will be filed with the Court for posting on the Court's website under the link "Current Notices of Sales", thereby giving notice to additional potential interested parties. Based on the foregoing, the Trustee believes that under the circumstances of this case, the Property will have been appropriately marketed for bidding.

### H. Costs of Sale

Under the listing agreement for the Property, the Broker is entitled to a commission on the sale in an amount not to exceed 10% of the purchase price. The Trustee seeks authorization to pay a real estate broker commission in the amount of \$1,500.00<sup>1</sup> to be split between the Trustee's Broker (who also represents the Buyer) and the Buyer's Broker as follows:

15 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Trustee's Broker	5% (or \$750.00)
Buyer's Broker	5% (or \$750.00)

Escrow fees shall be split between the Buyer and the Estate in the manner customary in the County where the Property is located (San Bernardino County, California).

# I. <u>Tax Consequences</u>

The Trustee believes there will be no tax liability from the sale.

# III. <u>ARGUMENT</u><sup>2</sup>

A. There is a Good Business Reason for the Sale and the Sale is in the Best Interest of

# the Estate.

The duties of a trustee in a Chapter 7 filing are enumerated in 11 U.S.C. § 704, which provides in relevant part as follows:

26

27

28

The total amount of real estate broker's commission will increase if the purchase price for the Property is increased by a successful overbid; but in no event will exceed 10% of the purchase price.

Although Local Bankruptcy Rule 6004-1(c)(2)(C) does not require that a memorandum of points and authorities be filed in support of the Motion, the Trustee is nevertheless submitting one.

28 ///

# B. Request for Payment of Real Estate Commission to Broker and Other Costs.

Bankruptcy Code Section 328 allows employment of a professional person under Section 327 "on any reasonable terms and conditions of employment, including on a retainer, on an hourly basis, on a fixed or percentage fee basis, or on a contingent fee basis." 11 U.S.C. § 328(a). Through this Motion, as provided in the Purchase Agreement, the Trustee seeks authorization to pay a real estate broker commission in the amount of \$1,500.00³ to be split between the Trustee's Broker (who is also the Buyer's broker) (5% of the commission or \$750.00) and the Buyer's Broker (5% of the commission or \$750.00).

### C. The Court Has the Authority to Approve the Bidding Procedures.

Implementing the Bidding Procedures is an action outside of the ordinary course of the business. Bankruptcy Code Section 363(b)(1) provides that a trustee "after notice and hearing, may use, sell or lease, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." 11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1). Furthermore, under Bankruptcy Code Section 105(a), "[t]he court may issue any order, process, or judgment that is necessary or appropriate to carry out the provisions of this title." 11 U.S.C. § 105(a). Thus, pursuant to Bankruptcy Code sections 363(b)(1) and 105(a), this Court may approve the Bidding Procedures, which will assist the Trustee to obtain the best possible price on the best possible terms for the Property.

# D. The Court has the Authority to Waive the Fourteen-Day Stay of Sale

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6004(h) provides that "[a]n order authorizing the use, sale or lease of property other than cash collateral is stayed until the expiration of 14 days after entry of the order, unless the Court orders otherwise." Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h). The Trustee desires to close the sale as soon as practicable after entry of an order approving the sale. Accordingly, the Trustee requests that the Court, in the discretion provided it under Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6004(h), waive the fourteen (14) day stay requirement.

25

///

///

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

27

28

The total amount of real estate broker's commission will increase if the purchase price for the Property is increased by a successful overbid; but in no event will exceed 10% of the purchase price.

# IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>

**WHEREFORE,** based upon the foregoing, the Trustee respectfully submits that good cause exists for granting the Sale Motion and requests that the Court enter an order which provides as follows:

- 1. Approving the Bidding Procedures utilized by the Trustee as described above.
- 2. Authorizing the Trustee to sell the Property to the Buyer, or the successful overbidder, as the case may be, pursuant to the terms and conditions as set forth in the Purchase Agreement attached as **Exhibit "3"** to the Daff Declaration.
- 3. Authorizing the Trustee to sign any and all documents convenient and necessary to complete the sale transaction as set forth above, including any and all conveyances contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.
- 4. Approving the payment of the real estate commission in the total amount not to exceed 10% of the final purchase price, to be split between the Trustee's Broker (who also represents the Buyer) and the Buyer's Broker.
- 5. Authorizing the Trustee to pay liens, costs of sale and other expenses directly from the sale proceeds at the close of escrow including: (i) all real estate taxes owed to the County Tax Collector; (ii) real estate commission not to exceed 10%; and (iii) escrow fees which shall be split between Buyer and Estate in the manner customary in the County where the Property is located (San Bernardino County, California).
- 6. A determination by the Court that the Buyer is in good faith pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 363(m).
- 7. Waiving the fourteen day stay of the order approving the sale of the Property under Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 6004(h).

24 ///

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

25 ///

///

26

27

28

SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP 100 Spectrum Center Drive Suite 600 Irvine, CA 92618

Case	6:16-bk-1108	6-MH	Doc 51 Fi Main Docu	iled 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc ment Page 14 of 75
1	8.	For su	ch other and	further relief as the Court deems just and proper under the
2	circumstances	s of this	case.	
3				
4				Respectfully submitted,
5	Dated: May	10, 201	7	SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP
6				/s/ Rika M. Kido
7				Lynda T. Bui Rika M. Kido
8				Attorneys for Charles W. Daff, Chapter 7 Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of Bernard Joseph O'Kelly
9				101 at 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21 22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
DGES & .LP				10

SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP 100 Spectrum Center Drive Suite 600 Irvine, CA 92618

5134-000\EXP. 50

Sale Mtn v2.docx

# **DECLARATION OF CHARLES W. DAFF**

I, Charles W. Daff, declare:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

- 1. I am the duly appointed, qualified and acting Chapter 7 trustee for the bankruptcy estate ("Estate") of *In re Bernard Joseph O'Kelly* ("Debtor"), Case No. 6:16-bk-11086-MH. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein, and if called and sworn as a witness, I could and would competently testify thereto.
- 2. I make this Declaration in support of my Motion for Order: (1) Approving the Sale of Real Property of the Estate Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code § 363(b)(1) and Subject to Overbids, Combined With Notice of Bidding Procedures and Request for Approval of the Bidding Procedures Utilized; (2) Approving Payment of Real Estate Commission and Other Costs; and (3) Granting Related Relief ("Sale Motion"). All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Sale Motion.
- 3. A true and correct copy of the Debtor's Amended Schedules A/B and C filed on June 23, 2016 are attached hereto as **Exhibit "1"** and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 4. A true and correct copy of the Title Report on the Property dated March 3, 2017 is attached to here as **Exhibit "2"** and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 5. The Purchase Agreement with the Buyer is attached here as **Exhibit "3"** and incorporated herein by this reference.
- 6. I have employed Becki Wheeler of Re/Max Big Bear ("Broker"), a licensed realtor, as my real estate broker to assist in the listing, marketing and negotiating of a sale of the Estate's interest in the Property. Concurrent with the filing of this Motion, I have filed an Application to Employ Becki Wheeler of Re/Max Big Bear as Real Estate Broker; Declaration of Becki Wheeler in Support Thereof ("Broker Employment Application"). The deadline to oppose the Broker Employment Application is May 22, 2017.
- 7. Through the Broker, I have only received one offer for the Property. The offer from the Buyer is the highest and best offer received.

27

///

///

28

SHULMAN HODGES & BASTIAN LLP
100 Spectrum Center Drive
Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92618

11

- I believe that the proposed sale, subject to overbids, will be at fair market value. 8. Given that the sale is subject to overbids, it is anticipated that the Estate will receive the best and highest value for the Property and therefore the proposed sale price is fair and reasonable.
- The sale is in the best interest of the Estate because the Estate is anticipated to 9. receive net proceeds of approximately \$12,770.00. As it is my general practice, I will work with my professionals (and if necessary, ask them to reduce administrative expenses) to ensure that creditors receive a meaningful distribution.
- As is required by Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6004(f) and Local 10. Bankruptcy Rule 6004-1(g), I will file a Report of Sale detailing the terms of the sale shortly after the sale closes.
- For the reasons set forth in the Sale Motion and this Declaration, I respectfully 11. request that the Court grant the Sale Motion so that I do not lose this favorable business opportunity to generate funds for the Estate from the sale of the Property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Bernard Joseph O'Kelly

Charles W. Daff, solely in the capacity as the

Chapter 7 Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of

Executed on May 1, 2017, at Irvine, California.

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

12

# EXHIBIT "1" AMENDED SCHEDULES A/B AND C

).TO-DK-TTOOO-IAIL	DOC 23	Filed Ub/2	ro/ To	Entereu	ODIZGITE
	Waaim Doo	occum <del>ce</del> ntt	<del>Pame</del>	118 off 1725	

Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos.,State Bar No. & Email Address	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Brian J. Soo-Hoo	
601 Parkcenter Drive, Ste. 105	
Santa Ana, CA 92705 (714) 589-2252 Fax: (714) 589-2254	
228298	
ecf@bankruptcylawpros.com	
☐ Individual appearing without attorney  ✓ Attorney for Debtor	
	ANKRUPTCY COURT CT OF CALIFORNIA
In re: Bernard Joseph O'Kelly	CASE NO.: <b>6:16-bk-11086-MH</b>
	CHAPTER: 7
	SUMMARY OF AMENDED SCHEDULES,
	MASTER MAILING LIST,
	AND/OR STATEMENTS [LBR 1007-1(c)]
Debtor(s)	[2211 1007 1(0)]
A filing fee is required to amend Schedules D, or E/F (see <u>Abbreviat www.cacb.uscourts.gov</u> ). A supplemental master mailing list (do not attachment if creditors are being added to the Schedule D or E/F. Ar	repeat any creditors on the original) is also required as an
The following schedules, master mailing list or statements (check all	that apply) are being amended:
✓ Schedule A/B ✓ Schedule C ☐ Schedule D	Schedule E/F Schedule G
☐ Schedule I ☐ Schedule J	Schedule J-2 Statement of Financial Affairs
Statement About Your Social Security Number(s)	Statement of Master Mailing List Intentions
Other (specify)	
I/we declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United St statements are true and correct.	ates that the amended schedules, master mailing list, and or
Date: June 22, 2016 /s/ Berna	ard Joseph O'Kelly
	Joseph O'Kelly
Dehtor 2 (	Joint Debtor) Signature (if applicable)

NOTE: It is the responsibility of the Debtor, or the Debtor's attorney, to serve copies of all amendments on all creditors listed in this Summary of Amended Schedules, Master Mailing List, and/or Statements, and to complete and file the attached Proof of Service of Document.

### NW teaim Doctorum teentt

### PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 601 Parkcenter Drive, Ste. 105

Santa Ana, CA 92705 A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify): \_\_\_\_ Summary of Amended Schedules, Master Mailing List, and or Statements will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below: 1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): Pursuant to controlling General Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date) 4/4/2016 . I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below: Charles W Daff (TR) charleswdaff@gmail.com, c122@ecfcbis.com **United States Trustee (RS)** ustpregion16.rs.ecf@usdoj.gov Service information continued on attached page , I served the following persons and/or entities at the last 2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: On (date) known addresses in this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. Service information continued on attached page 3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) \_\_\_\_\_, I served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. Service information continued on attached page I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.

June 22, 2015

Date

Maria Toscano

Printed Name

/s/ Maria Toscano

Signature

C	ase 6:16-bk-11086		Filed 06/20/17 Entered Dominment Frame 20 off 1725		.6 1 <b>9</b> :82:0	5 Desc
Fill in this in	nformation to identify your					
Debtor 1	Bernard Joseph First Name	O'Kelly Middle Name	Last Name			
Debtor 2 (Spouse, if filing	) First Name	Middle Name	Last Name			
United State	s Bankruptcy Court for the:	CENTRAL DISTRI	CT OF CALIFORNIA			
Case number	er <u>6:16-bk-11086-MH</u>				[	Check if this is an amended filing
Sched	st. Be as complete and accura more space is needed, attach	e items. List an asset ate as possible. If two	only once. If an asset fits in more than on married people are filing together, both ar nis form. On the top of any additional page	e equally resp	onsible for sup	olying correct
Part 1: Desc	cribe Each Residence, Building	g, Land, or Other Real	Estate You Own or Have an Interest In			
□ No. Go t ■ Yes. Wh	o Part 2. here is the property?					
1.1		What	is the property? Check all that apply			
Street ad	dress, if available, or other description		Single-family home  Duplex or multi-unit building  Condominium or cooperative	the amount	of any secured	ns or exemptions. Put claims on <i>Schedule D:</i> Secured by Property.
		<b>_</b>	Manufactured or mobile home Land	Current va	erty?	Current value of the portion you own?
City	State	ZIP Code	Investment property Timeshare Other	Describe to	ee simple, tenar	\$10,000.00 ur ownership interest acy by the entireties, or
		Who	has an interest in the property? Check one Debtor 1 only	a life estat	e), if known. ple	
Caunty			Debtor 2 only			
County			Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only  At least one of the debtors and another		if this is comm	unity property
		Othe	r information you wish to add about this ite	,	*	

Official Form 106A/B Schedule A/B: Property Software Copyright (c) 1996-2016 Best Case, LLC - www.bestcase.com



Vacant Land in Big Bear CA 0315-097-170000

Debtor 1 **Bernard Joseph O'Kelly**  Waim Documentt

Street address, if available, of						
oneer address, if available, (	or other dea	ecription		Single-family home	Do not deduct secured cla	
offeet address, if available, or other description		всприон		Duplex or multi-unit building	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair	
				Condominium or cooperative	olan	
				Manufactured or mobile home		
				Land	Current value of the entire property?	Current value of th portion you own?
City	State	ZIP Code		Investment property	\$10,000.00	\$10,000
				Timeshare	Describe the nature of y	our ownership intere
				Other	(such as fee simple, ten	
			Who I	has an interest in the property? Check one	a life estate), if known.	
				Debtor 1 only	Fee simple	
				Debtor 2 only		
County				Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only	☐ Check if this is com	munity property
				At least one of the debtors and another	(see instructions)	,
				r information you wish to add about this ite erty identification number:	em, such as local	
				ant Land in Angelus Oaks CA		
If you own or have 940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, o			ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building	Do not deduct secured cla	d claims on <i>Schedule</i>
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, o	or other des	scription	ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative Manufactured or mobile home	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clain Current value of the	d claims on Schedule ms Secured by Proper Current value of the
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, o			ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative Manufactured or mobile home Land	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?	d claims on Schedule ms Secured by Proper  Current value of th portion you own?
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, o	or other des	92314-0000	ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative Manufactured or mobile home	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?  \$120,000.00	d claims on Schedule ms Secured by Proper  Current value of th portion you own?  \$120,000
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, o	or other des	92314-0000	ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative Manufactured or mobile home Land Investment property	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?	d claims on Schedule ms Secured by Proper  Current value of th portion you own?  \$120,000
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, o	or other des	92314-0000	ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative  Manufactured or mobile home Land Investment property Timeshare	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?  \$120,000.00  Describe the nature of y	d claims on Schedule ms Secured by Proper  Current value of th portion you own?  \$120,000
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, o	or other des	92314-0000	ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative  Manufactured or mobile home Land Investment property Timeshare Other	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?  \$120,000.00  Describe the nature of y (such as fee simple, ten	d claims on Schedule ms Secured by Proper  Current value of th portion you own?  \$120,000
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, of	or other des	92314-0000	ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative  Manufactured or mobile home Land Investment property Timeshare Other has an interest in the property? Check one	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?  \$120,000.00  Describe the nature of y (such as fee simple, ten a life estate), if known.	cour ownership interes
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, of Big Bear City City San Bernardino	or other des	92314-0000	what	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative  Manufactured or mobile home Land Investment property Timeshare Other has an interest in the property? Check one Debtor 1 only	current value of the entire property?  \$120,000.00  Describe the nature of y (such as fee simple, ten a life estate), if known.	current value of the portion you own? \$120,000  cour ownership intereancy by the entireties
940 Willow Lane Street address, if available, of Big Bear City City San Bernardino	or other des	92314-0000	what	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative  Manufactured or mobile home Land Investment property Timeshare Other has an interest in the property? Check one Debtor 1 only Debtor 2 only	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?  \$120,000.00  Describe the nature of y (such as fee simple, ten a life estate), if known.	current value of the portion you own? \$120,000  cour ownership intereancy by the entireties
940 Willow Lane	or other des	92314-0000	ere: What	is the property? Check all that apply Single-family home Duplex or multi-unit building Condominium or cooperative  Manufactured or mobile home Land Investment property Timeshare Other has an interest in the property? Check one Debtor 1 only Debtor 2 only Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair  Current value of the entire property?  \$120,000.00  Describe the nature of y (such as fee simple, ten a life estate), if known.  Fee simple  Check if this is com (see instructions)	d claims on Schedule ms Secured by Proper  Current value of th portion you own? \$120,000  rour ownership intereancy by the entiretie

Do you own, lease, or have legal or equitable interest in any vehicles, whether they are registered or not? Include any vehicles you own that someone else drives. If you lease a vehicle, also report it on Schedule G: Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases.

Schedule A/B: Property

Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 59 Filed 06/20/16 Entered 06/20/16 10:22:05 Desc

Debtor 1 Bernard Joseph O'Kelly

| Wain | Document | Page 22 off 175 | Case number (if known) | 6:16-bk-11086-MH

	Fand		Do not deduct secured cla	aims or exemptions. Put
3.1	Make: Ford  Model: Holiday Rambler	Who has an interest in the property? Check one	the amount of any secure	d claims on <i>Schedule D:</i>
		Debtor 1 only	Creditors Who Have Clair	
	Year: 1987 Approximate mileage: 137,000	Debtor 2 only	Current value of the entire property?	Current value of the portion you own?
	Other information:	☐ Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only ☐ At least one of the debtors and another	entire property?	portion you own?
	Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big	At least one of the debtors and another		
	Bear City CA 92314	☐ Check if this is community property (see instructions)	\$800.00	\$800.00
3.2	Make: Mountainview	Who has an interest in the property? Check one	Do not deduct secured clathe amount of any secure	
	Model: RV Trailer	Debtor 1 only	Creditors Who Have Clair	
	Year: <b>1995</b>	Debtor 2 only	Current value of the	Current value of the
	Approximate mileage:	Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only	entire property?	portion you own?
	Other information:	☐ At least one of the debtors and another		
	Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big			
	Bear City CA 92314	☐ Check if this is community property (see instructions)	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
3.3	Make: <b>Honda</b>	Who has an interest in the property? Check one	Do not deduct secured cla	
	Model: Civic	■ Debtor 1 only	Creditors Who Have Clair	
	Year: <b>2000</b>	☐ Debtor 2 only	Current value of the	Current value of the
	Approximate mileage: 140,000	Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only	entire property?	portion you own?
	Other information:	☐ At least one of the debtors and another		
	Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314	☐ Check if this is community property (see instructions)	\$927.00	\$927.00
3.4	Make: Ford	Who has an interest in the property? Check one	Do not deduct secured cla	
	Model: Explorer	Debtor 1 only	Creditors Who Have Clair	
	Year: <b>2000</b>	Debtor 2 only	Current value of the	Current value of the
	Approximate mileage: 129,000	Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only	entire property?	portion you own?
	Other information:	☐ At least one of the debtors and another		
	Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314	☐ Check if this is community property (see instructions)	\$723.00	\$723.00
3.5	Make: Toyota	Who has an interest in the property? Check one	Do not deduct secured cla	
	Model: Tundra	■ Debtor 1 only	the amount of any secure Creditors Who Have Clair	
	Year: <b>2001</b>	Debtor 2 only		
	Approximate mileage: 238,000	Debtor 1 and Debtor 2 only	Current value of the entire property?	Current value of the portion you own?
	Other information:	☐ At least one of the debtors and another		, ,
	Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big			
	Bear City CA 92314	☐ Check if this is community property	\$450.00	\$450.00
	atercraft, aircraft, motor homes, ATVs a	nd other recreational vehicles, other vehicles, an vatercraft, fishing vessels, snowmobiles, motorcycle a	d accessories	<del>Ψ+30.</del>

Official Form 106A/B

Schedule A/B: Property

Doc 39 Filed 06/20/16 Entered 06/20/16 10:22:05 Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH

Waim Documentt

Prage 28 of 125
Case number (if known) 6:16-bk-11086-MH Debtor 1 Bernard Joseph O'Kelly

pages you have attached for Part 2. Write that number here=>	\$3,900.00
Part 3: Describe Your Personal and Household Items	
Do you own or have any legal or equitable interest in any of the following items?	Current value of the portion you own?  Do not deduct secured claims or exemptions.
<ul> <li>Household goods and furnishings         Examples: Major appliances, furniture, linens, china, kitchenware         □ No         ■ Yes. Describe</li> </ul>	
Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314	\$2,000.00
<ul> <li>Z. Electronics         <ul> <li>Examples: Televisions and radios; audio, video, stereo, and digital equipment; computers, printers, scanners; music of including cell phones, cameras, media players, games</li> <li>□ No</li> <li>■ Yes. Describe</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	collections; electronic devices
two stereos, two television sets, 1 dvd player	
Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314	\$200.00
<ul> <li>Collectibles of value         Examples: Antiques and figurines; paintings, prints, or other artwork; books, pictures, or other art objects; stamp, coin, other collections, memorabilia, collectibles         □ No         ■ Yes. Describe     </li> </ul>	, or baseball card collections;
20 Silver Coins Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314	\$200.00
<ul> <li>Equipment for sports and hobbies         Examples: Sports, photographic, exercise, and other hobby equipment; bicycles, pool tables, golf clubs, skis; canoes musical instruments         No         Yes. Describe     </li> </ul>	and kayaks; carpentry tools;
<ul> <li>Firearms         Examples: Pistols, rifles, shotguns, ammunition, and related equipment         □ No         ■ Yes. Describe</li> </ul>	
3 Pistols 2 Rifles Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314	\$1,500.00
<ul> <li>1. Clothes</li></ul>	
Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314	\$200.00

Examples: Everyday jewelry, costume jewelry, engagement rings, wedding rings, heirloom jewelry, watches, gems, gold, silver

■ No

☐ Yes. Describe.....

Official Form 106A/B

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2016 Best Case, LLC - www.bestcase.com

Schedule A/B: Property

page 4



Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 59 Filed 05/29/16 Entered 05/29/16 10:22:05 Desc

Debtor 1 Bernard Joseph O'Kelly

| Waim | Documentt | Page 24 off 175 | Case number (if known) | 6:16-bk-11086-MH

13.	8. Non-farm animals Examples: Dogs, cats, birds, horses	
	■ No	
	☐ Yes. Describe	
14.	. Any other personal and household items you did not already list, including any health aids you did not list	
	☐ Yes. Give specific information	
15	5. Add the dollar value of all of your entries from Part 3, including any entries for pages you have attached for Part 3. Write that number here	\$4,100.00
Pa	art 4: Describe Your Financial Assets	
	o you own or have any legal or equitable interest in any of the following?	Current value of the
	o you can be made any logar or equination moreon any or ano removing.	portion you own? Do not deduct secured claims or exemptions.
16	c. Cash	
10.	Examples: Money you have in your wallet, in your home, in a safe deposit box, and on hand when you file your pe  No  Yes	tition
17.	Deposits of money Examples: Checking, savings, or other financial accounts; certificates of deposit; shares in credit unions, brokerag institutions. If you have multiple accounts with the same institution, list each.	e houses, and other similar
	□ No Institution name:	
	Yes	
	17.1. Checking Arrowhead CU	
	17.1. Checking Arrowhead CU	\$200.00
	17.1. Checking Allowhead Co	\$200.00
18	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts	
18	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No	\$200.00
18	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts	\$200.00
18	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No	\$200.00
18	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No  No  Institution or issuer name:	
_	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No  No  Institution or issuer name:  E*Trade - Stocks  Non-publicly traded stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses, including an interjoint venture	\$200.00
_	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Institution or issuer name:  E*Trade - Stocks  Non-publicly traded stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses, including an interjoint venture  No	\$200.00
_	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Institution or issuer name:  E*Trade - Stocks  Non-publicly traded stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses, including an interjoint venture  No Yes. Give specific information about them	\$200.00
19.	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Institution or issuer name:  E*Trade - Stocks  Non-publicly traded stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses, including an interjoint venture  No Yes. Give specific information about them	\$200.00
19.	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Institution or issuer name:  E*Trade - Stocks  Non-publicly traded stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses, including an interjoint venture  No Yes. Give specific information about them	\$200.00
19.	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Institution or issuer name:  E*Trade - Stocks  Non-publicly traded stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses, including an interjoint venture  No Yes. Give specific information about them	\$200.00
19.	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Institution or issuer name:  E*Trade - Stocks  Non-publicly traded stock and interests in incorporated and unincorporated businesses, including an interjoint venture  No Yes. Give specific information about them	\$200.00
19.	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Yes	\$200.00
19.	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No  Yes	\$200.00 est in an LLC, partnership, and
19.	Bonds, mutual funds, or publicly traded stocks  Examples: Bond funds, investment accounts with brokerage firms, money market accounts  No Yes	\$200.00 est in an LLC, partnership, and

Official Form 106A/B Schedule A/B: Property page 5

Doc 59 Filed 06/20/10 Entered 06/20/10 10:22:05 Desc Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH

Waim Documentt

Page 25 of 175
Case number (if known) 6:16-bk-11086-MH

22.	Examples: Agreeme ■ No	nd prepayments used deposits you have made so nts with landlords, prepaid rent, p	ublic utilities (electric,	gas, water), telecommunication		or others
	☐ Yes		Institution name	e or individual:		
23.	Annuities (A contrac  ■ No □ Yes	t for a periodic payment of money  Issuer name and description.	to you, either for life	or for a number of years)		
24.		ation IRA, in an account in a quinch, 529A(b), and 529(b)(1).	alified ABLE progra	m, or under a qualified state	tuition progran	1.
	☐ Yes	Institution name and description	Separately file the re	ecords of any interests.11 U.S.0	C. § 521(c):	
25.	Trusts, equitable or ■ No	future interests in property (ot	her than anything lis	sted in line 1), and rights or p	owers exercisa	able for your benefit
	☐ Yes. Give specific	information about them				
26.		, trademarks, trade secrets, and domain names, websites, proceed				
		information about them				
27.	Examples: Building p ☐ No —	s, and other general intangibles permits, exclusive licenses, cooper information about them		ldings, liquor licenses, professi	ional licenses	
		Notary Public Lic	ense			\$0.0
M	oney or property owe	ed to you?				Current value of the portion you own? Do not deduct secured claims or exemptions.
28.	Tax refunds owed to ■ No	o you				
	☐ Yes. Give specific i	information about them, including	whether you already	filed the returns and the tax ye	ars	
29.	Family support  Examples: Past due  No  Yes. Give specific i	or lump sum alimony, spousal su	pport, child support, r	naintenance, divorce settleme	nt, property settle	ement
30.		rages, disability insurance payme unpaid loans you made to somed		, sick pay, vacation pay, worke	ers' compensatio	on, Social Security
31.	Interests in insuran	ce policies				
	Examples: Health, di	isability, or life insurance; health s	avings account (HSA	a); credit, homeowner's, or rent	er's insurance	
		urance company of each policy ar Company name:	nd list its value.	Beneficiary:		Surrender or refund value:
32.		perty that is due you from some ciary of a living trust, expect proce		unce policy, or are currently ent	litled to receive p	property because
Off	icial Form 106A/B		Schedule A/B: Prop	erty		page

Debtor 1

**Bernard Joseph O'Kelly** 

page 6

	Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH			ntered 06/20/16 10	:82:05 Desc
Debtor 1	Bernard Joseph O'Kelly	Waim Docum	neentt Pragge 296	Off 1725 Case number (if known)	6:16-bk-11086-MH
☐ Yes	s. Give specific information				
	ns against third parties, whether or no maples: Accidents, employment disputes,			and for payment	
■ No					
☐ Yes	s. Describe each claim				
34. Other	r contingent and unliquidated claims	of every nature, inc	luding counterclaims	of the debtor and rights to	set off claims
	s. Describe each claim				
35. <b>Any f</b>	financial assets you did not already lis	st			
■ No					
☐ Yes	s. Give specific information				
	the dollar value of all of your entries Part 4. Write that number here	,	5 , 1	, ,	\$400.00
Part 5:	Describe Any Business-Related Property Yo	ou Own or Have an Int	terest In. List any real esta	ate in Part 1.	
37. <b>Do yo</b> u	u own or have any legal or equitable intere	st in any business-rel	ated property?		
■ No. (	Go to Part 6.				
☐ Yes.	Go to line 38.				
-					
	Describe Any Farm- and Commercial Fishin f you own or have an interest in farmland, list i		ou Own or Have an Interes	st In.	
	ou own or have any legal or equitable	interest in any farn	n- or commercial fishir	ng-related property?	
_	o. Go to Part 7.				
Ll Y€	es. Go to line 47.				
Part 7:	Describe All Property You Own or Have	e an Interest in That Y	ou Did Not List Above		
	ou have other property of any kind yo mples: Season tickets, country club mem		st?		
■ No	riples. Geason tickets, country club men	ibership			
	s. Give specific information				
54. <b>Add</b>	d the dollar value of all of your entries	from Part 7. Write	that number here		\$0.00
Part 8:	List the Totals of Each Part of this Form				
	t 1: Total real estate, line 2				\$140,000.00
	t 2: Total vehicles, line 5	-	\$3,900.00		
	t 3: Total personal and household iter	ms, line 15	\$4,100.00		
	t 4: Total financial assets, line 36		\$400.00		
	t 5: Total business-related property, li		\$0.00		
	t 6: Total farm- and fishing-related pro		\$0.00		
	t 7: Total other property not listed, lin		+\$0.00		
62. <b>Tota</b>	al personal property. Add lines 56 thro	ugh 61	\$8,400.00	Copy personal property t	otal <b>\$8,400.00</b>

63. Total of all property on Schedule A/B. Add line 55 + line 62

\$148,400.00

		1911 211 1 23 73 31 2		
Fill in this infor	mation to identify your	case:		
Debtor 1	Bernard Joseph	O'Kelly		
	First Name	Middle Name	Last Name	
Debtor 2				
(Spouse if, filing)	First Name	Middle Name	Last Name	
United States Ba	ankruptcy Court for the:	CENTRAL DISTRICT O	F CALIFORNIA	
_	6:16-bk-11086-MH			
(if known)				☐ Check if this is a amended filing

# Official Form 106C

# Schedule C: The Property You Claim as Exempt

12/15

Be as complete and accurate as possible. If two married people are filing together, both are equally responsible for supplying correct information. Using the property you listed on *Schedule A/B: Property* (Official Form 106A/B) as your source, list the property that you claim as exempt. If more space is needed, fill out and attach to this page as many copies of *Part 2: Additional Page* as necessary. On the top of any additional pages, write your name and case number (if known).

For each item of property you claim as exempt, you must specify the amount of the exemption you claim. One way of doing so is to state a specific dollar amount as exempt. Alternatively, you may claim the full fair market value of the property being exempted up to the amount of any applicable statutory limit. Some exemptions—such as those for health aids, rights to receive certain benefits, and tax-exempt retirement funds—may be unlimited in dollar amount. However, if you claim an exemption of 100% of fair market value under a law that limits the exemption to a particular dollar amount and the value of the property is determined to exceed that amount, your exemption would be limited to the applicable statutory amount.

Part 1:	Identify	the Pro	perty You	Claim	as Exemp	t

1	Which set of exemptions are you claiming?	Check one only	even if your sno	use is filing with you

- You are claiming state and federal nonbankruptcy exemptions. 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)
- ☐ You are claiming federal exemptions. 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)

2. For any property you list on Schedule A/B that you claim as exempt, fill in the information below.

Brief description of the property and line on Schedule A/B that lists this property	Current value of the portion you own	Am	ount of the exemption you claim	Specific laws that allow exemption
	Copy the value from Schedule A/B	Che	eck only one box for each exemption.	
940 Willow Lane Big Bear City, CA 92314 San Bernardino County	\$120,000.00		\$49,078.00	C.C.P. § 704.730
Line from Schedule A/B: 1.3			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
1987 Ford Holiday Rambler 137,000 miles	\$800.00		\$800.00	C.C.P. § 704.010
Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314 Line from Schedule A/B: 3.1			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
2000 Honda Civic 140,000 miles	\$927.00		\$927.00	C.C.P. § 704.010
Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear City CA 92314 Line from Schedule A/B: 3.3			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
2000 Ford Explorer 129,000 miles Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear	\$723.00		\$723.00	C.C.P. § 704.010
City CA 92314 Line from Schedule A/B: 3.4			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
2001 Toyota Tundra 238,000 miles	4450.00		\$450.00	C.C.P. § 704.010
Location: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear	\$450.00		φ+30.00	•

Official Form 106C

Schedule C: The Property You Claim as Exempt

page 1 of 2



Debtoi	1 Bernard Joseph O'Kelly	Main Docume		Page 28 of 12  Case number (if known)	
Ві	rief description of the property and line on chedule A/B that lists this property	Current value of the portion you own  Copy the value from Schedule A/B		ount of the exemption you claim eck only one box for each exemption.	Specific laws that allow exemption
	ocation: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear ity CA 92314	\$2,000.00	•	\$2,000.00	C.C.P. § 704.020
Li	ne from <i>Schedule A/B</i> : <b>6.1</b>			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
	vo stereos, two television sets, 1 vd player	\$200.00		\$200.00	C.C.P. § 704.020
L	ocation: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear ity CA 92314 ne from <i>Schedule A/B</i> : 7.1			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
_	Pistols 2 Rifles ocation: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	C.C.P. § 704.040
С	ity CA 92314 ne from <i>Schedule A/B</i> : <b>10.1</b>			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
	ocation: 940 Willow Lane, Big Bear ity CA 92314	\$200.00		\$200.00	C.C.P. § 704.020
	ne from <i>Schedule A/B</i> : <b>11.1</b>			100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
	hecking: Arrowhead CU ne from Schedule A/B: 17.1	\$200.00		\$200.00	C.C.P. § 704.070
				100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
	otary Public License	\$0.00		\$0.00	C.C.P. § 704.060
				100% of fair market value, up to any applicable statutory limit	
	re you claiming a homestead exemption Subject to adjustment on 4/01/16 and every No Yes. Did you acquire the property cover No	3 years after that for ca	ises fi	ŕ	

☐ Yes

Best Case Bankruptcy

CENTRA	STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT AL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Atteres or Party Name, Address, Taleshane & FAX Nes. State Bar No. & Enter Address Brian J. Soo-Hoo Bankruptcy Law Professionals 601 Parkcenter Drive, Ste. 105 Santa Ana, CA 92705 (714) 589-2252 Fax: (714) 589-2254 226298 ecf@bankruptcylawpros.com Attorney for Bernard Joseph O'Kelly	CASE NO.: W No - bk - NO 86 - M H CHAPTER: 7 ADVERSARY NO.: (If applicable)
In fig.	ELECTRONIC FILING DECLARATION
Bernard Joseph O'Kelly	(INDIVIDUAL) Debtor(s). [LBR 1002-1(f)]
	Control of the contro
Petition, statement of affairs, schedules or lists  Amendments to the petition, statement of affairs, sch  Other (apecify):	
Filed Document is true, correct and complete: (3) the "fsl," follow my signature and denotes the making of such declarations, request signature on such signature line(s): (4) I have actually signed a true printed copy of the Filed Document to my attorney; and (5) I have Declaration with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Continuous Court for the Court for	alf the above-referenced document is being filed (Signing Party), declare under penalty of document being filed electronically (Filed Document); (2) the information provided in the wed by my name, on the signature line(s) for the Signing Party in the Filed Document serves a sits, statements, verifications and certifications to the same extent and effect as my actual use and correct printed copy of the Filed Document in such places and provided the executed authorized my attorney to file the electronic version of the Filed Document and this straid District of California. If the Filed Document is a petition, I further declare under penalty our Social Security Numbers (Official Form 121) and provided the executed original to my  Signature (handwritten) of Debtor or signing party  Bernard Joseph O'Kelly  Printed name of Signing Party
Daw.	Samother Property of Daken A M. 188 1.
	Signature (handwritten) of Debtor 2 (Joint Debtor) (if applicable)
PART II - DECLARATION OF ATTORNEY FOR SIG	Printed name of Debtor 2, if applicable

This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankrapicy Court for the Central District of California F 1002-LDECELEC.FILING.INDIVIDUAL

Signature (handwritten) of attorney for Signing Party Brian J. Soo-Hoo 228298

Printed Name of attorney for Signing Party

# EXHIBIT 2 TITLE REPORT

Phone: (909) 890-0601 • Fax: (909) 890-3600

Issuing Policies of Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

ORDER NO.: 00055113-991-IE1-DE1

LOAN NO.:

TITLE OFFICER: Don Ector PHONE: (909) 890-0601 Ext. 234

FAX: (909) 890-3611

TITLE OFFICER EMAIL: dector@fnf.com

Mountain Top Escrow ATTN: Ashley Carroll 42672 Moonridge Road Big Bear Lake, CA 92315

YOUR REF: 8778-AC

ORDER NO.: 00055113-991-IE1-DE1

PROPERTY: Vacant Land, , CA

### PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the application for a policy of title insurance referenced herein, **Fidelity National Title Company** hereby reports that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a policy or policies of title insurance describing the land and the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as an exception herein or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations or Conditions of said policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or policies are set forth in Attachment One. The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less than that set forth in the arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner's Policies of Title Insurance which establish a Deductible Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Attachment One. Copies of the policy forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a Binder or Commitment should be requested.

The policy(s) of title insurance to be issued hereunder will be policy(s) of Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, a California Corporation.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to herein and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Attachment One of this report carefully. The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to the condition of title and may not list all liens, defects and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

Countersigned by:

Authorized Signature

Phone: (909) 890-0601 • Fax: (909) 890-3600

PRELIMINARY REPORT

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 3, 2017 at 7:30 a.m.

ORDER NO.: 00055113-991-IE1-DE1

The form of policy or policies of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

**ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance (12-2-13)** 

1. THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO COVERED BY THIS REPORT IS:

Fee Estate

2. TITLE TO SAID ESTATE OR INTEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED IN:

Bernard J. O'Kelly, an unmarried man, subject to proceedings pending in the bankruptcy court where a petition for relief was filed.

Name of Debtor: Bernard Joseph. O'Kelly Date of Filing: February 09, 2016 U.S. District Court: Central District Case No: 6:16-bk-11086-MH

3. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH

Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document

Page 33 of 75

PRELIMINARY REPORT YOUR REFERENCE:

Fidelity National Title Company ORDER NO.: 00055113-991-IE1-DE1

# **EXHIBIT A** LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK A OF TRACT NO. 1983, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 29, PAGE 22, OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

APN: <u>0315-097-17-0-000</u>

PRELIMINARY REPORT YOUR REFERENCE:

Fidelity National Title Company ORDER NO.: 00055113-991-IE1-DE1

### **EXCEPTIONS**

# AT THE DATE HEREOF, ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AND EXCEPTIONS TO COVERAGE IN ADDITION TO THE PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS IN SAID POLICY FORM WOULD BE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
- 4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the land and not shown by the Public Records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims: (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the Public Records.
- 6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.

Note: The above exceptions will not show on the 2006 ALTA Lender's Policy of Title Insurance.

- 7. Property taxes, which are a lien not yet due and payable, including any assessments collected with taxes to be levied for the fiscal year 2017-2018.
- 8. Property taxes, including any personal property taxes and any assessments collected with taxes are as follows:

Code Area: 057-004

Tax Identification No.: <u>0315-097-17-0-000</u>

Fiscal Year: 2016-2017

1st Installment: \$182.43, Delinquent \$18.26 Penalty

2nd Installment: \$182.42, Open

Exemption: \$0.00
Land: \$20,564.00
Improvements: \$0.00
Personal Property: \$0.00
Bill No.: \$160258819

9. Said property has been declared tax defaulted for non-payment of delinquent taxes for the fiscal year 2015.

APN No.: 0315-097-17-0-000

Default No. Not Set Out

Default Date: June 30, 2015

Amounts to redeem for the above-stated fiscal year (and subsequent years if any) are:

Amount: \$248.57, by March 31, 2017 Amount: \$251.28, by April 30, 2017

10. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 3.5 (Commencing with Section 75) of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California.

Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH

Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Page 35 of 75

Main Document

Fidelity National Title Company ORDER NO.: 00055113-991-IE1-DE1

PRELIMINARY REPORT YOUR REFERENCE:

### **EXCEPTIONS** (Continued)

- 11. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not disclosed by the public records.
- 12. Reservations contained in the Patent

From: The United States of America Recording No: Book "L", Page 178, of Patents

Which among other things recites as follows:

Subject to any vested and accrued water rights for mining, agricultural, manufacturing, or other purposes and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connection with such water rights, as may be recognized and acknowledged by the local customs, laws and decisions of the courts, and the reservation from the lands hereby granted, a right of way thereon for ditches or canals constructed by the authority of the United States.

13. Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Purpose: pipelines Recording Date: May 05, 1926

Recording No: Book 95, Page 131, of Official Records

Affects: The exact location and extent of said easement is not disclosed of record.

14. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements but omitting any covenants or restrictions, if any, including but not limited to those based upon race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, handicap, national origin, citizenship, immigration status, primary language, ancestry, source of income, gender, gender identity, gender expression, medical condition or genetic information, as set forth in applicable state or federal laws, except to the extent that said covenant or restriction is permitted by applicable law, as set forth in the document

Recording Date: June 24, 1937

Recording No: Book 1218, Page 12, of Official Records

15. The effect of a Notice of Merger

> Recording Date: February 03, 1987

Recording No: 87-036560, of Official Records

Reference is hereby made to said document for full particulars.

- 16. Any defect or invalidity of the title to said Land arising out of or occasioned by a violation of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 17. Please be advised that our search did not disclose any open Deeds of Trust of record. If you should have knowledge of any outstanding obligation, please contact the Title Department immediately for further review prior to closing.

PLEASE REFER TO THE "INFORMATIONAL NOTES" AND "REQUIREMENTS" SECTIONS WHICH FOLLOW FOR INFORMATION NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS TRANSACTION.

### **END OF EXCEPTIONS**

### REQUIREMENTS SECTION

1.	In order to complete this report, the Company requires a Statement of Information to be completed by the following
	party(s),

Party(s): All Parties

The Company reserves the right to add additional items or make further requirements after review of the requested Statement of Information.

NOTE: The Statement of Information is necessary to complete the search and examination of title under this order. Any title search includes matters that are indexed by name only, and having a completed Statement of Information assists the Company in the elimination of certain matters which appear to involve the parties but in fact affect another party with the same or similar name. Be assured that the Statement of Information is essential and will be kept strictly confidential to this file.

### END OF REQUIREMENTS

#### INFORMATIONAL NOTES SECTION

- 1. Note: The policy of title insurance will include an arbitration provision. The Company or the insured may demand arbitration provision. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to any controversy or claim between the Company and the insured arising out of or relating to this policy, any service of the Company in connection with its issuance or the breach of a policy provision or other obligation. Please ask your escrow or title officer for a sample copy of the policy to be issued if you wish to review the arbitration provisions and any other provisions pertaining to your Title Insurance Coverage.
- 2. Note: There are NO conveyances affecting said Land recorded within 24 months of the date of this report.
- 3. Unless this company is in receipt of WRITTEN instructions authorizing a particular policy, Fidelity Title will AUTOMATICALLY issue the American Land Title Association Homeowners Policy (02/03/10) for all qualifying residential 1-4 properties/transactions to insure the buyer at the close of escrow.
- 4. Note: If a county recorder, title insurance company, escrow company, real estate broker, real estate agent or association provides a copy of a declaration, governing document or deed to any person, California law requires that the document provided shall include a statement regarding any unlawful restrictions. Said statement is to be in at least 14-point bold face type and may be stamped on the first page of any document provided or included as a cover page attached to the requested document. Should a party to this transaction request a copy of any document reported herein that fits this category, the statement is to be included in the manner described.
- 5. Any documents being executed in conjunction with this transaction must be signed in the presence of an authorized Company employee, an authorized employee of an agent, an authorized employee of the insured lender, or by using Bancserv or other approved third party service. If the above requirements cannot he met, please call the Company at the number provided in this report.
- 6. Amended Civil Code Section 2941, which becomes effective on January 1,2002, sets the fee for the processing and recordation of the reconveyance of each Deed of Trust being paid off through this transaction at \$45.00. The reconveyance fee must be clearly set forth in the Beneficiary's Payoff Demand Statement ("Demand"). In addition, an assignment or authorized release of that fee, from the Beneficiary to the Trustee of record, must be included. An example of the required language is as follows:
  - The Beneficiary identified above hereby assigns. releases or transfers to the Trustee of record, the sum of \$45.00, included herein as 'Reconveyance Fees', for the processing and recordation of the Reconveyance of the Deed of Trust securing the indebtedness covered hereby, and the escrow company or title company processing this pay-off is authorized to deduct the Reconveyance Fee from this Demand and forward said fee to the Trustee of record or the successor Trustee under the Trust Deed to be paid off in full.
- 7. In the event that the reconveyance fee and the assignment, release or transfer are not included within the demand statement, then Fidelity National Title Insurance Company and its Underwritten Agent may decline to process the reconveyance and will be forced to return all documentation directly to the Beneficiary for compliance with the requirements of the revised statute.
- 8. Note: Part of the RESPA Rule to simplify and Improve the Process of Obtaining Mortgages and Reduce Consumer Settlement Costs requires the settlement agent to disclose the agent and underwriter split of title premiums, including endorsements as follows:
  - Line 1107 is used to record the amount of the total title insurance premium including endorsements, that is retained by the title agent. Fidelity National Title Company retains 88% of the total premium and endorsements.
  - Line 1108 used to record the amount of the total title insurance premium, including endorsements, that is retained by the title underwriter. Fidelity National Title Insurance Company retains 12% of the total premium and endorsements.

Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 38 of 75 ORDER NO.: 00055113-991-IE1-DE1

#### INFORMATIONAL NOTES

(Continued)

#### END OF INFORMATIONAL NOTES

Don Ector/sg FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL

#### PRIVACY NOTICE

At Fidelity National Financial, Inc., we respect and believe it is important to protect the privacy of consumers and our customers. This Privacy Notice explains how we collect, use, and protect any information that we collect from you, when and to whom we disclose such information, and the choices you have about the use of that information. A summary of the Privacy Notice is below, and we encourage you to review the entirety of the Privacy Notice following this summary. You can opt-out of certain disclosures by following our opt-out procedure set forth at the end of this Privacy Notice.

reduce following this summary. Tou can opt-out of certain disclosures by f	tonowing our opt-out procedure set form at the end of this firvacy fronce.
Types of Information Collected. You may provide us with certain personal information about you, like your contact information, address demographic information, social security number (SSN), driver's license, passport, other government ID numbers and/or financial information. We may also receive browsing information from your Internet browser, computer and/or mobile device if you visit or use our websites or applications.	How Information is Collected. We may collect personal information from you via applications, forms, and correspondence we receive from you and others related to our transactions with you. When you visit our websites from your computer or mobile device, we automatically collect and store certain information available to us through your Internet browser or computer equipment to optimize your website experience.
Use of Collected Information. We request and use your personal information to provide products and services to you, to improve our products and services, and to communicate with you about these products and services. We may also share your contact information with our affiliates for marketing purposes.	When Information Is Disclosed. We may disclose your information to our affiliates and/or nonaffiliated parties providing services for you or us, to law enforcement agencies or governmental authorities, as required by law, and to parties whose interest in title must be determined.
Choices With Your Information. Your decision to submit information to us is entirely up to you. You can opt-out of certain disclosure or use of your information or choose to not provide any personal information to us.	<b>Information From Children.</b> We do not knowingly collect information from children who are under the age of 13, and our website is not intended to attract children.
<b>Privacy Outside the Website.</b> We are not responsible for the privacy practices of third parties, even if our website links to those parties' websites.	International Users. By providing us with you information, you consent to its transfer, processing and storage outside of your country of residence, as well as the fact that we will handle such information consistent with this Privacy Notice.
The California Online Privacy Protection Act. Some FNF companies proved websites collect information on behalf of mortgage loan servicers. The mortany consumer information submitted through those websites.	
<b>Your Consent To This Privacy Notice</b> . By submitting information to us or by using our website, you are accepting and agreeing to the terms of this Privacy Notice.	Access and Correction; Contact Us. If you desire to contact us regarding this notice or your information, please contact us at privacy@fnf.com or as directed at the end of this Privacy Notice.

#### INFORMATIONAL NOTES

(Continued)

## FIDELITY NATIONAL FINANCIAL, INC. PRIVACY NOTICE

Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its majority-owned subsidiary companies providing title insurance, real estate- and loan-related services (collectively, "FNF", "our" or "we") respect and are committed to protecting your privacy. We will take reasonable steps to ensure that your Personal Information and Browsing Information will only be used in compliance with this Privacy Notice and applicable laws. This Privacy Notice is only in effect for Personal Information and Browsing Information collected and/or owned by or on behalf of FNF, including Personal Information and Browsing Information collected through any FNF website, online service or application (collectively, the "Website").

#### **Types of Information Collected**

We may collect two types of information from you: Personal Information and Browsing Information.

<u>Personal Information</u>. FNF may collect the following categories of Personal Information:

- contact information (e.g., name, address, phone number, email address);
- demographic information (e.g., date of birth, gender, marital status);
- social security number (SSN), driver's license, passport, and other government ID numbers;
- financial account information: and
- other personal information needed from you to provide title insurance, real estate- and loan-related services to you.

#### Browsing Information. FNF may collect the following categories of Browsing Information:

- Internet Protocol (or IP) address or device ID/UDID, protocol and sequence information;
- browser language and type;
- domain name system requests;
- browsing history, such as time spent at a domain, time and date of your visit and number of clicks;
- http headers, application client and server banners; and
- operating system and fingerprinting data.

#### **How Information is Collected**

In the course of our business, we may collect *Personal Information* about you from the following sources:

- applications or other forms we receive from you or your authorized representative;
- the correspondence you and others send to us;
- information we receive through the Website;
- · information about your transactions with, or services performed by, us, our affiliates or nonaffiliated third parties; and
- information from consumer or other reporting agencies and public records maintained by governmental entities that we obtain directly from those entities, our affiliates or others.

#### If you visit or use our Website, we may collect Browsing Information from you as follows:

- <u>Browser Log Files</u>. Our servers automatically log each visitor to the Website and collect and record certain browsing information about each visitor. The Browsing Information includes generic information and reveals nothing personal about the user.
- Cookies. When you visit our Website, a "cookie" may be sent to your computer. A cookie is a small piece of data that is sent to your Internet browser from a web server and stored on your computer's hard drive. When you visit a website again, the cookie allows the website to recognize your computer. Cookies may store user preferences and other information. You can choose whether or not to accept cookies by changing your Internet browser settings, which may impair or limit some functionality of the Website.

#### **Use of Collected Information**

Information collected by FNF is used for three main purposes:

- To provide products and services to you or any affiliate or third party who is obtaining services on your behalf or in connection with a transaction involving you.
- To improve our products and services.
- To communicate with you and to inform you about our, our affiliates' and third parties' products and services, jointly or independently.

#### When Information Is Disclosed

We may provide your Personal Information (excluding information we receive from consumer or other credit reporting agencies) and Browsing Information to various individuals and companies, as permitted by law, without obtaining your prior authorization. Such laws do not allow consumers to restrict these disclosures. Please see the section "Choices With Your Personal Information" to learn how to limit the discretionary disclosure of your Personal Information and Browsing Information.

Disclosures of your Personal Information may be made to the following categories of affiliates and nonaffiliated third parties:

- to third parties to provide you with services you have requested, and to enable us to detect or prevent criminal activity, fraud, material misrepresentation, or nondisclosure;
- to our affiliate financial service providers for their use to market their products or services to you;
- to nonaffiliated third party service providers who provide or perform services on our behalf and use the disclosed information only in connection with such services;

#### INFORMATIONAL NOTES

(Continued)

- to nonaffiliated third party service providers with whom we perform joint marketing, pursuant to an agreement with them to market financial products or services to you;
- to law enforcement or other governmental authority in connection with an investigation, or civil or criminal subpoena or court order:
- to lenders, lien holders, judgment creditors, or other parties claiming an interest in title whose claim or interest must be determined, settled, paid, or released prior to closing; and
- other third parties for whom you have given us written authorization to disclose your Personal Information.

We may disclose Personal Information and/or Browsing Information when required by law or in the good-faith belief that such disclosure is necessary to:

- comply with a legal process or applicable laws;
- enforce this Privacy Notice:
- investigate or respond to claims that any material, document, image, graphic, logo, design, audio, video or any other information provided by you violates the rights of a third party; or
- protect the rights, property or personal safety of FNF, its users or the public.

We maintain reasonable safeguards to keep your Personal Information secure. When we provide Personal Information to our affiliates or third party service providers as discussed in this Privacy Notice, we expect that these parties process such information in compliance with our Privacy Notice or in a manner that is in compliance with applicable privacy laws. The use of your information by a business partner may be subject to that party's own Privacy Notice. Unless permitted by law, we do not disclose information we collect from consumer or credit reporting agencies with our affiliates or others without your consent.

We reserve the right to transfer your Personal Information, Browsing Information, and any other information, in connection with the sale or other disposition of all or part of the FNF business and/or assets, or in the event of our bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency, receivership or an assignment for the benefit of creditors. You expressly agree and consent to the use and/or transfer of the foregoing information in connection with any of the above described proceedings. We cannot and will not be responsible for any breach of security by a third party or for any actions of any third party that receives any of the information that is disclosed to us.

#### **Choices With Your Information**

Whether you submit Personal Information or Browsing Information to FNF is entirely up to you. If you decide not to submit Personal Information or Browsing Information, FNF may not be able to provide certain services or products to you. The uses of your Personal Information and/or Browsing Information that, by law, you cannot limit, include:

- for our everyday business purposes to process your transactions, maintain your account(s), to respond to law
- · enforcement or other governmental authority in connection with an investigation, or civil or criminal subpoenas or court
- orders, or report to credit bureaus;
- for our own marketing purposes;
- for joint marketing with financial companies; and
- for our affiliates' everyday business purposes information about your transactions and experiences.

You may choose to prevent FNF from disclosing or using your Personal Information and/or Browsing Information under the following circumstances ("opt-out"):

- for our affiliates' everyday business purposes information about your creditworthiness; and
- for our affiliates to market to you.

To the extent permitted above, you may opt-out of disclosure or use of your Personal Information and Browsing Information by notifying us by one of the methods at the end of this Privacy Notice. We do not share your personal information with non-affiliates for their direct marketing purposes.

<u>For California Residents</u>: We will not share your Personal Information and Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties, except as permitted by California law. Currently, our policy is that we do not recognize "do not track" requests from Internet browsers and similar devices.

<u>For Nevada Residents</u>: You may be placed on our internal Do Not Call List by calling (888) 934-3354 or by contacting us via the information set forth at the end of this Privacy Notice. Nevada law requires that we also provide you with the following contact information: Bureau of Consumer Protection, Office of the Nevada Attorney General, 555 E. Washington St., Suite 3900, Las Vegas, NV 89101; Phone number: (702) 486-3132; email: BCPINFO@ag.state.nv.us.

<u>For Oregon Residents</u>: We will not share your Personal Information and Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties for marketing purposes, except after you have been informed by us of such sharing and had an opportunity to indicate that you do not want a disclosure made for marketing purposes.

<u>For Vermont Residents</u>: We will not share your Personal Information and Browsing Information with nonaffiliated third parties, except as permitted by Vermont law, such as to process your transactions or to maintain your account. In addition, we will not share information about your creditworthiness with our affiliates except with your authorization. For joint marketing in Vermont, we will only disclose your name, contact information and information about your transactions.

#### Information From Children

#### **INFORMATIONAL NOTES**

(Continued)

The Website is meant for adults and is not intended or designed to attract children under the age of thirteen (13). We do not collect Personal Information from any person that we know to be under the age of thirteen (13) without permission from a parent or guardian. By using the Website, you affirm that you are over the age of 13 and will abide by the terms of this Privacy Notice.

#### **Privacy Outside the Website**

The Website may contain links to other websites. FNF is not and cannot be responsible for the privacy practices or the content of any of those other websites.

#### International Users

FNF's headquarters is located within the United States. If you reside outside the United States or are a citizen of the European Union, please note that we may transfer your Personal Information and/or Browsing Information outside of your country of residence or the European Union for any of the purposes described in this Privacy Notice. By providing FNF with your Personal Information and/or Browsing Information, you consent to our collection and transfer of such information in accordance with this Privacy Notice.

#### The California Online Privacy Protection Act

For some FNF websites, such as the Customer CareNet ("CCN"), FNF is acting as a third party service provider to a mortgage loan servicer. In those instances, we may collect certain information on behalf of that mortgage loan servicer via the website. The information which we may collect on behalf of the mortgage loan servicer is as follows:

- first and last name:
- property address;
- user name and password;
- loan number;
- social security number masked upon entry;
- email address;
- three security questions and answers; and
- IP address.

The information you submit through the website is then transferred to your mortgage loan servicer by way of CCN. The mortgage loan servicer is responsible for taking action or making changes to any consumer information submitted through this website. For example, if you believe that your payment or user information is incorrect, you must contact your mortgage loan servicer.

CCN does not share consumer information with third parties, other than (1) those with which the mortgage loan servicer has contracted to interface with the CCN application, or (2) law enforcement or other governmental authority in connection with an investigation, or civil or criminal subpoenas or court orders. All sections of this Privacy Notice apply to your interaction with CCN, except for the sections titled "Choices with Your Information" and "Access and Correction." If you have questions regarding the choices you have with regard to your personal information or how to access or correct your personal information, you should contact your mortgage loan servicer.

#### **Your Consent To This Privacy Notice**

By submitting Personal Information and/or Browsing Information to FNF, you consent to the collection and use of the information by us in compliance with this Privacy Notice. Amendments to the Privacy Notice will be posted on the Website. Each time you provide information to us, or we receive information about you, following any amendment of this Privacy Notice will signify your assent to and acceptance of its revised terms for all previously collected information and information collected from you in the future. We may use comments, information or feedback that you submit to us in any manner that we may choose without notice or compensation to you.

#### Accessing and Correcting Information; Contact Us

If you have questions, would like to access or correct your Personal Information, or want to opt-out of information sharing with our affiliates for their marketing purposes, please send your requests to privacy@finf.com or by mail or phone to:

Fidelity National Financial, Inc. 601 Riverside Avenue Jacksonville, Florida 32204 Attn: Chief Privacy Officer (888) 934-3354

#### **Notice of Available Discounts**

Pursuant to Section 2355.3 in Title 10 of the California Code of Regulations Fidelity National Financial, Inc. and its subsidiaries ("FNF") must deliver a notice of each discount available under our current rate filing along with the delivery of escrow instructions, a preliminary report or commitment. Please be aware that the provision of this notice does not constitute a waiver of the consumer's right to be charged the field rate. As such, your transaction may not qualify for the below discounts.

You are encouraged to discuss the applicability of one or more of the below discounts with a Company representative. These discounts are generally described below; consult the rate manual for a full description of the terms, conditions and requirements for each discount. These discounts only apply to transaction involving services rendered by the FNF Family of Companies. This notice only applies to transactions involving property improved with a one-to-four family residential dwelling.

#### **FNF Underwritten Title Company**

#### **FNF Underwriter**

FNTC - Fidelity National Title Company FNTCCA - Fidelity National Title Company of California FNTIC - Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

Effective Date: 1-10-2010

#### **Available Discounts**

#### CREDIT FOR PRELIMINARY REPORTS AND/OR COMMITMENTS ON SUBSEQUENT POLICIES (FNTIC)

Where no major change in the title has occurred since the issuance of the original report or commitment, the order may be reopened within 12 months and all or a portion of the charge previously paid for the report or commitment may be credited on a subsequent policy charge within the following time period from the date of the report.

#### **DISASTER LOANS (FNTIC)**

The charge for a lender's Policy (Standard or Extended coverage) covering the financing or refinancing by an owner of record, within 24 months of the date of a declaration of a disaster area by the government of the United States or the State of California on any land located in said area, which was partially or totally destroyed in the disaster, will be 50% of the appropriate title insurance rate.

#### CHURCHES OR CHARITABLE NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS (FNTIC)

On properties used as a church or for charitable purposes within the scope of the normal activities of such entities, provided said charge is normally the church's obligation the charge for an owner's policy shall be 50% to 70% of the appropriate title insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage selected. The charge for a lender's policy shall be 40% to 50% of the appropriate title insurance rate, depending on the type of coverage selected.



#### ATTACHMENT ONE

#### CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY – 1990

#### EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building or zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien, or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
  - (b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.
- Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without knowledge.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:
  - (a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;
  - (b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;
  - (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;
  - (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or
  - (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for the estate or interest insured by this policy.
- 4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable doing business laws of the state in which the land is situated.
- 5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.
- 6. Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate of interest insured by this policy or the transaction creating the interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

#### **EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE - SCHEDULE B, PART I**

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

- 1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records.
  - Proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records.
- 4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by the public records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b) or (c) are shown by the public records.
- 6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the public records.

### CLTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE (12-02-13) ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE

#### **EXCLUSIONS**

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

- 1. Governmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or government regulation concerning:
  - a. building;
  - b. zoning;
  - c. land use;



- d. improvements on the Land;
- e. land division; and
- f. environmental protection.

This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.

- 2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.
- 3. The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.
- 4. Risks:
  - a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;
  - b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the Policy Date;
  - c. that result in no loss to You; or
  - d. that first occur after the Policy Date this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.e., 25, 26, 27 or 28.
- 5. Failure to pay value for Your Title.
- 6. Lack of a right:
  - a. to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and
  - b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.

This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21.

- 7. The transfer of the Title to You is invalid as a preferential transfer or as a fraudulent transfer or conveyance under federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws.
- 8. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.
- 9. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances.

#### LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner's Coverage Statement as follows:

For Covered Risk 16, 18, 19, and 21 Your Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule

The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown on Schedule A are as follows:

		Our Maximum Dollar
	Your Deductible Amount	Limit of Liability
	1.00% % of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or	
Covered Risk 16:	\$2,500.00 (whichever is less)	\$ 10,000.00
	1.00% % of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or	
Covered Risk 18:	\$5,000.00 (whichever is less)	\$ 25,000.00
	1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or	
Covered Risk 19:	\$5,000.00 (whichever is less)	\$ 25,000.00
	1.00% of Policy Amount Shown in Schedule A or	
Covered Risk 21:	\$2,500.00 (whichever is less)	\$ 5,000.00

#### 2006 ALTA LOAN POLICY (06-17-06)

#### **EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE**

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

- (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
  - (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
  - (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
  - (iii) the subdivision of land; or
  - (iv) environmental protection;
  - or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.
  - (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
  - (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
  - (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
  - (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
  - (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 13 or 14); or
  - (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.



#### Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 45 of 75

- Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doingbusiness laws of the state where the Land is situated.
- 5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law.
- 6. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is
  - (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
  - (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.
- Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11(b).

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

#### **EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE**

(Except as provided in Schedule B - Part II,( t(or T)his policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of:

#### (PART I

(The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

- (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
- 4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.
- 6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.

#### PART II

In addition to the matters set forth in Part I of this Schedule, the Title is subject to the following matters, and the Company insures against loss or damage sustained in the event that they are not subordinate to the lien of the Insured Mortgage:)

#### 2006 ALTA OWNER'S POLICY (06-17-06)

#### **EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE**

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or expenses that arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
  - (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
  - (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
  - (iii) the subdivision of land; or
  - (iv) environmental protection;
  - or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.
  - (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.
  - Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
  - (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
  - (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
  - (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
  - (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 9 and 10); or
  - (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.
- 4. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction vesting the Title as shown in Schedule A, is
  - (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
  - (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.



#### Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 46 of 75

 Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching between Date of Policy and the date of recording of the deed or other instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A

The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

#### **EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE**

This policy does not insure against loss or damage, and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses, that arise by reason of: (The above policy form may be issued to afford either Standard Coverage or Extended Coverage. In addition to the above Exclusions from Coverage, the Exceptions from Coverage in a Standard Coverage policy will also include the following Exceptions from Coverage:

- 1. (a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.
- 2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown in the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.
- 3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
- 4. Any encroachment, encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse circumstance affecting the Title that would be disclosed by an accurate and complete land survey of the Land and that are not shown by the Public Records.
- 5. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.
- 6. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor or material not shown by the Public Records.
- 7. (Variable exceptions such as taxes, easements, CC&R's, etc. shown here.)

#### **ALTA EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN POLICY (12-02-13)**

#### EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

- 1. (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating, prohibiting, or relating to
  - (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;
  - (ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;
  - (iii) the subdivision of land; or
  - (iv) environmental protection;
  - or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or governmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.
  - (b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or 16.
- 2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
- 3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters
  - (a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
  - (b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
  - (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant;
  - (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or
  - (e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.
- 4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-business laws of the state where the Land is situated.
- 5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury, or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 26.
- 6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of the Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifications made after the Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or interest covered by this policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.
- 7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attaching subsequent to Date of Policy. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25.
- 8. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with applicable building codes. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.
- 9. Any claim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is
  - (a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
  - (b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 27(b) of this policy.
- 10. Contamination, explosion, fire, flooding, vibration, fracturing, earthquake, or subsidence.



## Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 47 of 75

11. Negligence by a person or an Entity exercising a right to extract or develop minerals, water, or any other substances.



## Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 49 of 75 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION STATEMENT TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH ORDER NO: 00055113-991-DE1 COMPLETION OF THIS FORM WILL EXPEDITE YOUR ORDER AND WILL HELP PROTECT YOU.

THE STREET ADDRES	S of the property in this transaction	n is:		
ADDRESS:		CITY:		
OCCUPIED BY: ☐ OWNER	RESIDENCE	□ COMMERCIAL □ TENANTS □ YES □ NO		
NAME		SPOUSES NAME		
FIRST MIDDLE	LAST	FIRST	MIDDLE	LAST
BIRTHPLACE	BIRTH DATE	BIRTHPLACE		BIRTH DATE
I HAVE LIVED IN CALIFORNIA SINCE	SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER	I HAVE LIVED IN CALIFORNIA SINCE	SOCI	AL SECURITY NUMBER
DRIVER'S LICENSE NO.		DRIVER'S LICENSE NO.		
WIFE'S MAIDEN NAME:				
WE WERE MARRIED ON	DECIDENCE (C)	AT FOR LAGT 10 MEARS		
	RESIDENCE(S)	FOR LAST 10 YEARS		
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY		FROM	ТО
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY		FROM	ТО
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY		FROM	ТО
NUMBER AND STREET	CITY CCCLIDATION(S	S) FOR LAST 10 YEARS	FROM	TO
HUSBAND	OCCUPATION(S	5) FOR LAST IV TEARS		
PRESENT OCCUPATION	FIRM NAME	ADDRESS	NO. OF YEARS	
PRIOR OCCUPATION	FIRM NAME	ADDRESS	NO. OF YEARS	
PRIOR OCCUPATION WIFE	FIRM NAME	ADDRESS	NO. OF YEARS	
PRESENT OCCUPATION	FIRM NAME	ADDRESS	NO. OF YEARS	
PRIOR OCCUPATION	FIRM NAME	ADDRESS	NO. OF YEARS	
PRIOR OCCUPATION	FIRM NAME	ADDRESS	NO. OF YEARS	
FORMER MARRIAGES: IF NO FO	ORMER MARRIAGES, WRITE "NONE":			
NAME OF FORMER SPOUSE				
IF DECEASED: DATE		WHERE		
CURRENT LOAN ON PROPERTY				
PAYMENTS ARE BEING MADE TO		2		
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION		NU	MBER:	
DATE	SIGNATURE			
	HOME PHONE	BUSINESS PHO	NE	

# EXHIBIT 3 PURCHASE AGREEMENT

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS\*

## VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

(C.A.R. Form VLPA, Revised 12/15)

	Prepared: <u>March 30, 2017</u>	
	FFER:	("Buyer"),
	. THIS IS AN OFFER FROM PAUL L. STEPHENS . THE REAL PROPERTY to be acquired is 0 STATE LANE	, situated in
В	BIG BEAR CITY (City), SAN BERNARDINO (County), California, 92314 (Zip Code), Assessor's Parcel No. 031	5-097-17 ("Property").
	Further Described As	
C	. THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Fifteen Thousand	
•	Dollars \$ 15,000.	
D	. CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on X 60 DAYS OR SOONER (date) (or Days A	After Acceptance).
Ē	. Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement.	
Δ	GENCY·	
Α	. DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a 💢 "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Age	ency Relationships"
	(C.A.R. Form AD).	
В	. CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction:	
	Listing Agent (Print Firm Name) is the	agent of (check one)
	Listing Agent (Print Firm Name) is the significant the Seller exclusively; or both the Buyer and Seller.	
	Selling Agent RE/MAX BIG BEAR (Print Firm Name) (if Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): X the Buyer exclusively; or the Seller exclusively; or both the seller exclusively.	not the same as the
	Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): X the Buyer exclusively; or the Seller exclusively; or both the	e Buyer and Seller.
C	e. POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a XI "Po	ssible Representation
	of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent" (C.A.R. Form PRBS).	
. F	INANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder.	4=+ 4:
Α	. INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of	150.00
	(1) Buyer Direct Deposit: Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Escrow Holder by electronic funds	
	transfer, a cashier's check, personal check, other within 3 business days	
_	after Acceptance (or	
C	OR (2) Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or)	
	to the agent submitting the offer (or to), made payable to The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited	
	. The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited	
	with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or).	
	Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy.  Note: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log.)	
(1	Note: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in broker's trust tand log.)  INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of \$	
	within Days After Acceptance (or).	
	If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased	
	deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID)	
	at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder.	
_	at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Esclow Holder.  Light ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on	
	Buyer obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to	
	this offer or Buyer shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such verification.	
г	O. LOAN(S):	
	(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of	
	This loan will be conventional financing or _ FHA, _ VA, _ Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA),	
	I assumed financing (C A R. Form AFA)	
	loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed % or, an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not	
	to exceed%. Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed%	
	of the loan amount.	
	(2) SECOND LOAN in the amount of	
	This loan will be conventional financing or Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed financing	
	(C.A.R. Form AFA). subject to financing Other . This loan shall be at a fixed	
	rate not to exceed % or,   an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not to exceed %.	
	Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed% of the loan amount.	
	(3) FHAVA: For any FHA or VA loan specified in 3D(1), Buyer has 17 (or ) Days After Acceptance to	
	Deliver to Seller written notice (C.A.R. Form FVA) of any lender-required repairs or costs that Buyer requests	
	Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or satisfy lender requirements unless	
	agreed in writing, A FHAVA amendatory clause (C.A.R. Form FVAC) shall be a part of this transaction.	
E	ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:	
		, _
	r's Initials ( PA) ( Seller's Initials ( Selle	
	6-2015, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. A REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 1 OF 11)	
L. 1	VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 1 OF 11)	EQUAL HC EPPORTI
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Fax: 909-752-5504

0 STATE LANE

RE/MAX BIG BEAR, 42153 BIG BEAR BLVD/PO BOX 2814 BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 92315

Phone: 909-800-8909

Becki Wheeler Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026

www.zipLogix.com

Property Address: 0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA. 92314  F. BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Dipur (c) Elugers lender or lean before gravation to paragraph 34(1)) self, within a (10TAL).  H. VERRICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Dipur (c) Elugers lender or lean before gravation to paragraph 34(1)) self, within a (10TAL). The paragraph 34(1) self, within a (10TAL) and the payment of the payment of the payment of the Property by a licensed or certified appraise at no less than the purchase price. Buyer shall as specified in paragraph 196(2), in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or	gıSıgn: 4BF DigiSign: 110	BF633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602 Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH C00651 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc 00/BFA-8B99-4BF3-B6B3-5EFFC Main Document Page 52 of 75
F. BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT ON PURCHASE PRICE in the amount of	Proper	by Address: 0 STATE I ANE BIG REAR CITY, CA 92314 Date: March 30, 2017
to be deposited with Earrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder Instructions,  G. PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):  H. VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lander or loan broker pursuant to paragraph 31(1)) shall, within 3 (or) Day After Acceptance, Deliver to Selter written verification of Buyer's down payment and clearing costs:  [I] Verification settled (or	F.	BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE in the amount of
N. VERRICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or loan broker pursuant to paragraph 34(1)) shall, within 3 (or		to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder instructions.
costs. ([] Verification attached.)  1. APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is (or []] is NOT) contingent upon a writer appraisal of the Property by a license of or certified appraiser at no less than the purchase price. Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 198(s), in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or	G.	
and the Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the purchase price. Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 198(3), in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or	H.	VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buyer (or Buyer's lender or loan broker pursuant to paragraph
I. APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement Is (or ∑is NOT) contingent upon a written appraised or to negative appraised rate to less than the purchase price. Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19(2), in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement writin 17 (or		3J(1)) shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller written verification of Buyer's down payment and closing
Properly by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the purchase price. Buyer shall, as specified in partiginant inviting, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or	1	ADDRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL. This Agreement is (or Xi is NOT) contingent upon a written appraisal of the
in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or	1.	Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the purchase price, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19B(3),
(1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from Buyer's lender or loan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified in a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalified and a preapproved for any NEW loan specified in bothain the paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in bothain the designated barely specified above is a contingency of the loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing and specified above is a contingency or the appraisal contingency has been waived or removed, then fallance agreed in writing as at the purchase price does not entitle Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is otherwise qualified the specified loans. Buyer's contracted obligations requering deposit, behave of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.  Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency of the appraisal contingency or the appraisal contingency.  (4) [		in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement within 17 (or) Days After Acceptance.
or loan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit (report, Buyer) as predictation and preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in bottain the designated loan(grey as a native prequent loan) in the loan of the	J.	LOAN TERMS:
preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph 3D is an adjustable rate loan, in prequalification or preapproval letter shall be based on the qualifying rate, not the initial loan rate. (I—letter attached.)  (2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to obtain the designated loan(s). Buyer's qualification for the loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. If there is no appraisal contingency or the appraisal contingency has been walved or removed, then failure of the Property to appraise at the purchase prize does not entitle Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is otherwise qualified for the specified form. Agreement.  (3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:  Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, memoral of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of the appraisal contingency. Contingency, memoral of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of the appraisal contingency.  (4) [		(1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from Buyer's lender
prequalification or preapproval letter shall be based on the qualifying rate, not the initial loan rate, (_   Letter attaches). (2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer's shall act diligently and in good falls to obtain the designated clan(s). Buyer's qualification for the loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. If there is no appraisal contingency or the appraisal contingency of the appraisal contingency or the appraisal contingency or the exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency it Buyer is otherwise qualified for the specified one. Buyer's contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingences of this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the toan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the toan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the toan contingency or the demonstration of the appraisal contingency. On the contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result theyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remodes. (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREIDITS: Any crotin to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is greed to by the Parties, (Contractual Credit') shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit along the parties of the property of the parties, the property of the pro		or loan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written application and credit report, Buyer is prequalitied of
(2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in good falls to obtain the designated toan(s), specified above is a contingency of the appraisal contingency has been walved or removed, then failure of the Property to appraise at the purchase price does not entitle Buyer to exercise the cancellation inght pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is to therwise qualified for the specified loan. Buyer's contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.  (3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:  Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of the appraisal contingency.  (4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedles.  (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender Allowable Credit is less than the Contractual Credit, then (b) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all casis, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific losing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in the Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the		preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan specified in paragraph 3D is all adjustable rate loan, the
loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. If there is no apprisal colinique, the apprisal colinique of contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.  (3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:  Within 21 (or		prequalification of preapproval letter shall be based on the qualifying rate, not the initial loan table ( ) bottom and in good faith to obtain the designated loan(s). Buyer's qualification for the
the appraisal contingency has been waived or removed, then failure of the Property to appraise at the purchase price does in other than grade to exceed the cancellation inght pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is otherwise qualitor for the specified one. Buyer's contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.  (3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:  Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of the appraisal contingency.  (4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.  (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lender Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (b) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing doson of excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close sectors		loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing. It there is no appraisal contingency of
Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is otherwise qualified for the specimed loan. Buyer's contractual obligations regarding deposts, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies of this Agreement.  (3) LOAN CONTINCENCY REMOVAL:  Within 21 (or ) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of the appraisal contingency.  (4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.  (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to by the Parlies (Contractual Credit) shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender (Lender Allowable Credit; and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parlies, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is reliquing on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific continuent of the seller of financing specified (including but not specific continuents) and the seller property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  ESELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or   the terms specified in the Suyer's efforts to obtain any financing dident to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  ESELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or   the terms specified in the sale and advance		the appraisal contingency has been waived or removed, then failure of the Property to appraise at the purchase price does not entitle
(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:  Within 21 (or		Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency if Buyer is otherwise qualified for the specified loan. Buyer's
Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of the appraisal contingency.  (4) ☐ NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.  (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer's lender, If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ('Lender Allowable Credit') is less than the Contractual Credit in then (i) the Contractual Credit allowed by Buyer's lender ('Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to coperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L SELLER FinANCING: The following terms (or ☐ the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer such seller financing additional terms. (4) the maximum intere		contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of down payment and closing costs are not contingencies or this Agreement.
or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, removal of the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of the appraisal contingency.  (4) NO LOAN CONTINCENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.  (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender, If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender, ("Lender Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close sectors as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or		(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:
the appraisal contingency.  (4) No LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not protect the super form any source, for doing or other costs that is agreed to by (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer's lender, If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lender Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit and libe reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  8. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  1. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or I be terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  1. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (Seller and Seller and Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 for purchase the purchase of the property and close escrow as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (b) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 30 shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller f		Within 21 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the loan contingency shall not be deemed removal of
(4) MO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyef does not obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.  (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent roan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternated financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternated financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close secrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms for \( \frac{1}{2}\) be terms specified in the Agreement.  1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or \( \frac{1}{2}\) by any After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller.  2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT o		
obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal refineties.  (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, focising or other costs that is agreed to by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms for I he terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall incorporate and implement the following extended for trust shall contain a secleration seal and seal and seal or transfer of the Property or any interest rate specified in paragraph 30 shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Selfer financing; (ii) deed of trust shall contain a reacceleration		the appraisal contingency.  (A) [] NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If Buyer does not
(5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing of other costs that is agled ut by the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender ("Lender Allowable Credit," and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in the Agreement seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in the Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or the terms specified in the Agreement.  1. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  1. BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller. Or		obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property. Seller may be entitled to Buyer's deposit or other legal remedies.
the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender, If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender, If the total credit hallowed by Buyer's lender, If the total credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or the terms specified in this Agreement.  1. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  1. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller.  1. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms of the Agreement and the availability of any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller.  2. TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller financing; (		(5) LENDER LIMITS ON RUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from any source, for closing or other costs that is agreed to by
Allowable Credit') is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable Credit. (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parlies, there shall be no automatic adjustment to the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or   the terms specified in the Agreement.  1. BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or		the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender. If the total credit allowed by Buyer's lender (Lender
He purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.  K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of financing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to ocoperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or		Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit shall be reduced to the Lender Allowable
K. BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's representation of the type of Inhancing specified (including but not limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or ☐ the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐		Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement between the Parties, there shall be no automatic adjustment to
imited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or contingent or non-contingent roals glied to a specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning financing. Buyer shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or   the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller.  (2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller financing; (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Seller; (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or) if the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) title installment coverage in the form of a joint protection policy shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over ow	14	the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contractual Credit and the Lender Allowable Credit.
specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning intenting, object shall pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's efforts to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or Time terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or	K.	limited to as applicable all cash amount of down payment or contingent or non-contingent loan). Seller has agreed to a
pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with Buyer's eliotis to obtain any financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse Buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or ☐ the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or ☐ ) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller.  (2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller financing; (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (Iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Seller; (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it, (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or ) if the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) title insurance coverage in the form of a joint protection policy shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over owner's policy shall be paid by Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid.  (3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of an		specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance on Buyer's covenant concerning illiancing. Duyer shall
financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse buyer from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or ☐ the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or ☐ ☐ Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall provide any supporting documentation reasonably requested by Seller.  (2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller financing; (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Seller; (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or ☐ ) if the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) title insurance coverage in the form of a joint protection policy shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over owner's policy shall be paid by Buyer'), and (viii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid.  (3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller in ontify Brokers may obtai		pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no obligation to cooperate with buyer's ellotts to obtain any
From the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Agreement.  L. SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or   the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or		financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availability of any such alternate financing does not excuse buyer
SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.  (1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of Buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or		from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as specified in this Adreement.
(1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a copy of buyer's credit report. Within 7 (or	L.	SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or the terms specified in the attached Seller Financing Addendum) (C.A.R. Form
credit report. Within 7 (or		SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreement.
reasonably requested by Seller.  (2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller financing; (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (Iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Seller, (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or		
(2) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as approprate shall incorporate and impierent trie tollowing additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller financing; (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Seller, (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or		reasonably requested by Seller
additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller Infantang, (ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Seller, (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or		72) TERMS: Buyer's promissory note, deed of trust and other documents as appropriate shall incorporate and implement the following
(ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (iii) Buyer shall sign and pay for a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time if requested by Seller; (iv) note and deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) title insurance coverage in the form of a joint protection policy shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over owner's policy shall be paid by Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid.  (3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity.  M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumpti		additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph 3D shall be the actual fixed interest rate for Seller linaridity,
deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at Seller's option, upon the sale or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or		(ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT on senior loans; (III) Buyer shall sign and pay for a
or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or		REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCY prior to Close Of Escrow and at any future time in requested by Seller, (iv) note and
the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) title insurance coverage in the form of a joint protection pulsy shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over owner's policy shall be paid by Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid.  (3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity.  M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due, when permitted by law and at oblice option, approximate the property or any interest in it. (v) note shall contain a late charge of 6% of the installment due (or ) if
shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over owner's policy shall be paid by Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid.  (3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity.  M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due: (vi) title insurance coverage in the form of a joint protection policy
Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid.  (3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity.  M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Property (any increased cost over owner's policy shall be paid by
Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity.  M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		Ruver): and (viii) tay service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer to notify Seller if property taxes have not been paid.
Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity shall, if requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity.  M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		(3) ADDED DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, deletion or substitution of any person or entity under this
documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller and/or Brokers may obtain a credit report, at Buyer's expense, on any such person or entity.  M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's written consent. Seller may grant or withhold consent in
M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or entity snall, it requested by Seller, submit to Seller the same
M. ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		documentation as required for the original named buyer. Seller and/or brokers may obtain a credit report, at buyers
loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 19B(3), remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.	R#	ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents that Seller is not delinquent on any payments due on any
balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 198(3), remove this contingency of cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.	IAI.	loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide Copies of all applicable notes and deeds of trust, loan
cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as specified in paragraph 198(3), remove this contingency or
down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan, the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loan balances shall be adjusted at Close Of Escrow by cash
the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and substitution of eligibility, unless otherwise agreed in writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		down payment, Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charged to Buyer and credited to Seller. Seller is advised that
writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buyer and Seller are advised to consult with legal counsel regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from liability on that loan. If this is an assumption of a VA Loan,
regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.		the sale is confingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability and Substitution of engineers, unless otherwise agreed in
		regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the consequences thereof.
Buvers initials ( PAA) ( )	Rover	s Initials ( PLS) ()

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 2 OF 11)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 2 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

by Buyer. Hyer as specified ersonal property contract for the hall remove this Property). struction loan. A graph 19, Buyer Of Escrow of the  CCA)  A) Form SBSA)
ersonal property contract for the hall remove this Property). struction loan. A graph 19, Buyer of Escrow of the
contract for the sall remove this Property). struction loan. A graph 19, Buyer of Escrow of the CCA)
graph 19, Buyer Of Escrow of the
(A)
(A)
(A)
Form SBSA)
:
•
•
•
•
•
4525.
•
4525.
4525. the date of Close
the date of Close
4525. the date of Close
the date of Close as to operate all
the date of Close  is to operate all the Homeowners'
the date of Close as to operate all

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 3 OF 11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Milo Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com



giSign: 4BFBF633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602  DigiSign: 11007BFA-8B99-4BF3-B6B3-5EFFC Main Document Page 54 of 75
Property Address: <u>0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA</u> 92314 Date: <u>March</u> 30, 2017
B. ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:  (1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to the Property;  (2) The following items:
<ul> <li>(3) Seller represents that all items included in the purchase price, unless otherwise specified, are owned by Seller.</li> <li>(4) All items included shall be transferred free of liens and without Seller warranty.</li> </ul>
C. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE:
12. STATUTORY AND OTHER DISCLOSURES AND CANCELLATION RIGHTS:
A. NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD DISCLOSURES AND OTHER BOOKLETS: Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, Seller shall, if required by Law: (i) Deliver to Buyer earthquake guide(s) (and questionnaire), environmental hazards booklet; (ii) disclose if the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazard Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; State Fire Responsibility Area; Earthquake Fault Zone; and Seismic Hazard Zone; and (iii) disclose any other zone as required by Law and provide any other information required for those zones.
R WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, to avoid required withholding, Seller shall Deliver to Buyer or
qualified substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with federal (FIRPTA) and California withholding Law (C.A.R. Form AS or QS).  C. MEGAN'S LAW DATABASE DISCLOSURE: Notice: Pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex offenders is made available to the public via an Internet Web site maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender's criminal history, this information will include either the address at which the offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP Code in which he or she resides. (Neither Seller nor Brokers are required to check this website. If Buyer wants further information, Broker recommends that Buyer obtain information from this website during Buyer's inspection contingency period. Brokers do not have expertise in this area.)
D. NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINES: This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States Department of Transportation at <a href="http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/">http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/</a> . To seek further information about possible transmission pipelines near the Property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site.
E. CONDOMINIUM/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISCLOSURES:  (1) SELLER HAS: 7 (or) Days After Acceptance to disclose to Buyer whether the Property is a condominium, or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision (C.A.R. Form VLQ).  (2) If the Property is a condominium or is located in a planned development or other common interest subdivision, Seller has 3 (or) Days After Acceptance to request from the HOA (C.A.R. Form HOA1): (i) Copies of any documents required by Law; (ii) disclosure of any pending or anticipated claim or litigation by or against the HOA; (iii) a statement containing the location and number of designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the most recent 12 months of HOA minutes for regular and special meetings; and (v) the names and contact information of all HOAs governing the Property (collectively, "CI Disclosures"). Seller shall itemize and Deliver to Buyer all CI Disclosures received from the HOA and any CI Disclosures in Seller's possession. Buyer's approval of CI Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 19B(3). The Party specified in paragraph 9, as directed by escrow, shall deposit funds into escrow or direct to HOA or management company to pay for any of the above.
13. SELLER DOCUMENTATION AND ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE:  A. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, if Seller has actual knowledge, Seller shall provide to Buyer, in writing, the following information:
<ul> <li>(1) LEGAL PROCEEDINGS: Any lawsuits by or against Seller, threatening of affecting the Property, including any lawsuits alleging a decision or deficiency in the Property or common areas, or any known notices of abatement or citations filed or issued against the Property.</li> <li>(2) AGRICULTURAL USE: Whether the Property is subject to restrictions for agricultural use pursuant to the Williamson Act (Government Code §§51200-51295).</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>(4) FARM USE: Whether the Property is in, or adjacent to, an area with Right to Farm rights (Civil Code §3482.5 and §3482.6).</li> <li>(5) ENDANGERED SPECIES: Presence of endangered, threatened, 'candidate' species, or wetlands on the Property.</li> <li>(6) ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Any substances, materials, or products that may be an environmental hazard including, but not limited to, asbestos, formaldehyde, radon gas, lead-based paint, fuel or chemical storage tanks, and contaminated soil or water on the Property.</li> <li>(7) COMMON WALLS: Any features of the Property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads, and driveways, and agriculture and domestic wells whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>(8) LANDLOCKED: The absence of legal or physical access to the Property.</li> <li>(9) EASEMENTS/ENCROACHMENTS: Any encroachments, easements or similar matters that may affect the Property.</li> <li>(10) SOIL FILL: Any fill (compacted or otherwise), or abandoned mining operations on the Property.</li> </ul>
(11) SOIL PROBLEMS: Any slippage, sliding, flooding, drainage, grading, or other soil problems.  (12) EARTHQUAKE DAMAGE: Major damage to the Property or any of the structures from fire, earthquake, floods, or landslides.  (13) ZONING ISSUES: Any political problems or other pulsances.
(14) NEIGHBORHOOD PROBLEMS: Any neighborhood noise problems, or other nuisances. B. RENTAL AND SERVICE AGREEMENTS: Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall make available to Buyer for inspection and review, all current leases, rental agreements, service contracts and other related agreements, licenses, and permits pertaining to the operation or use of the Property.
C. TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES: Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall deliver to Buyer tenant estoppe certificates (C.A.R. Form TEC) completed by Seller or Seller's agent, and signed by tenants, acknowledging: (i) that tenants' rental o lease agreements are unmodified and in full force and effect (or if modified, stating all such modifications); (ii) that no lessor defaults over the amount of any prepaid rent or security denosit.

Buyer's Initials ( PW) ( \_\_\_\_\_)

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 4 OF 11)

Seller's Initials ( \_\_\_\_\_\_) ( \_\_\_\_\_\_)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 4 OF 11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

giSign: 4BFBE633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602 DigiSign: 11007BFA-8B99-4BF3-B6B3-5EFFCA0988-6 Filed 0. Main Document Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Page 55 of 75

Property Address: 0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314

Date: March 30, 2017

- D. MELLO-ROOS TAX; 1915 BOND ACT: Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall: (i) make a good faith effort to obtain a notice from any local agencies that levy a special tax or assessment on the Property (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent notice), pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act, and Improvement Bond Act of 1915, and (ii) promptly deliver to Buyer any such notice obtained.
- E. SELLER VACANT LAND QUESTIONNAIRE: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, complete and provide Buyer with a Seller Vacant Land Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form VLQ).
- 14. SUBSEQUENT DISCLOSURES: In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer of which Buyer is otherwise unaware. Seller shall promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inaccuracies disclosed in reports ordered and paid for by Buyer.
- 15. CHANGES DURING ESCROW:
  - A. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller may engage in the following acts, ("Proposed Changes"), subject to Buyer's rights in paragraph 15B: (i) rent or lease any part of the premises; (ii) alter, modify or extend any existing rental or lease agreement; (iii) enter into, alter, modify or extend any service contract(s); or (iv) change the status of the condition of the Property.
  - ) Days prior to any Proposed Changes, Seller shall give written notice to Buyer of such Proposed Changes. Within 5 ) Days After receipt of such notice, Buyer, in writing, may give Seller notice of Buyer's objection to the Proposed Changes, in which case Seller shall not make the Proposed Changes.
- 16. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.
  - A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.
  - B. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the property and, as specified in paragraph 19B, based upon information discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.
  - C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.
- 17. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:
  - A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 19B. Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to: (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (ili) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (I) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations except for minimally invasive testing; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.
  - B. Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 19B, complete Buyer Investigations and, either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete Copies of all Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
  - C. Buyer indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs of Buyer's Investigations. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination or cancellation of this Agreement and Close Of Escrow.
  - D. BUYER IS STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY AND ALL MATTERS AFFECTING THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE ITEMS SPECIFIED BELOW. IF BUYER DOES NOT EXERCISE THESE RIGHTS, BUYER IS ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS. BUYER UNDERSTANDS THAT ALTHOUGH CONDITIONS ARE OFTEN DIFFICULT TO LOCATE AND DISCOVER, ALL REAL PROPERTY CONTAINS CONDITIONS THAT ARE NOT READILY APPARENT AND THAT MAY AFFECT THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY. BUYER AND SELLER ARE AWARE THAT BROKERS DO NOT GUARANTEE, AND IN NO WAY ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR, THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY. BROKERS HAVE NOT AND WILL NOT VERIFY ANY OF THE ITEMS IN THIS PARAGRAPH 17, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING.
  - E. SIZE, LINES, ACCESS AND BOUNDARIES: Lot size, property lines, legal or physical access and boundaries including features of the Property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads and driveways, whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property and any encroachments, easements or similar matters that may affect the Property. (Fences, hedges, walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries. Property lines may be verified by survey.) (Unless otherwise specified in writing, any numerical statements by Brokers regarding lot size are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, which have not been and will not be verified, and should not be relied upon by Buyer.)
  - F. ZONING AND LAND USE: Past, present, or proposed laws, ordinances, referendums, initiatives, votes, applications and permits affecting the current use of the Property, future development, zoning, building, size, governmental permits and inspections. Any zoning violations, non-conforming uses, or violations of "setback" requirements. (Buyer should also investigate whether these matters affect Buver's intended use of the Property.)

G. UTILITIES AND SERVICES: Availability, costs, restrictions and location of utilities and services, including but not limited to, sewerage, sanitation, septic and leach lines, water, electricity, gas, telephone, cable TV and drainage.

Buyer's Initials ( PL) ( VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 5 OF 11)

Seller's Initials (

giSign: 4BFBE633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC886D7 Case 6.16-bK-11086-MH Doc 5.1 Filed 05 DigiSign: 11007BFA-8B99-4BF3-B6B3-5EFFCA0988C5 Wain Document Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Page 56 of 75

Property Address: O STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314

Date: March 30, 2017

- H. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel, oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminant, materials, products or conditions.
- GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS: Geologic/seismic conditions, soil and terrain stability, suitability and drainage including any slippage, sliding, flooding, drainage, grading, fill (compacted or otherwise), or other soil problems.
- NATURAL HAZARD ZONE: Special Flood Hazard Areas, Potential Flooding (Inundation) Areas, Very High Fire Hazard Zones, State Fire Responsibility Areas, Earthquake Fault Zones, Seismic Hazard Zones, or any other zone for which disclosure is required by Law.
- K. PROPERTY DAMAGE: Major damage to the Property or any of the structures or non-structural systems and components and any personal property included in the sale from fire, earthquake, floods, landslides or other causes.
- L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA AND PROPERTY CONDITIONS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including Agricultural Use Restrictions pursuant to the Williamson Act (Government Code §§51200-51295), Right To Farm Laws (Civil Code §3482.5 and §3482.6),schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, abandoned mining operations on the Property, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.
- M. COMMON INTEREST SUBDIVISIONS: OWNER ASSOCIATIONS: Facilities and condition of common areas (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided interest with others), Owners' Association that has any authority over the subject property, CC&Rs, or other deed restrictions or obligations, and possible lack of compliance with any Owners' Association requirements.
- N. SPECIAL TAX: Any local agencies that levy a special tax on the Property pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act or Improvement Bond Act of 1915.
- O. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy.
- P. MANUFACTURED HOME PLACEMENT: Conditions that may affect the ability to place and use a manufactured home on the Property.

#### 18. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 19B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information.
- B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing.
- Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or not.
- D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.
- E. Buyer shall receive a "CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance", if applicable to the type of property and buyer. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder in writing and shall pay any increase in cost.
- 19. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).
  - ) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or responsible under paragraphs 3M, 7A, 8, 9, 12A, B, and E, 13, 16A and 18A. Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.
  - ) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to: B. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or (i) complete all Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property; and (ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory Disclosures and other disclosures Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 12A.
    - (2) Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to (C.A.R. Form RRRR) Buyer's requests.
    - (3) By the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in paragraph 19A, then Buyer has 5 (or Days After Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement.

Buyer's Initials ( pf) ( VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 6 OF 11) Seller's Initials (

giSign: 4BFBE633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602 Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH-CD0651 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc DigiSign: 11007BFA-8B99-4BF3-B6B3-5EFFCA088C5 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 57 of 75

Property Address: 0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314

Date: March 30, 2017

(4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to paragraph 19C, Buyer retains the right, in writing, to either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may not cancel this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 19C(1).

C. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:

(1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.

(2) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first delivering to Buyer a NBP, may cancel this Agreement if, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3A or 3B or if the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs or terms as required by paragraph 3D(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (iii) Deliver a letter as required by paragraph 3J(1); (iv) Deliver verification as required by paragraph 3C or 3H or if Seller reasonably disapproves of the verification provided by paragraph 3C or 3H; (v) Return Statutory Disclosures as required by paragraph 12A; or (vi) Sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by paragraphs 3B and 27B; or (vii) Provide evidence of authority to sign in a representative capacity as specified in paragraph 19. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.

D. NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM: The NBP or NSP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (iii) give the other Party at least 2(or \_\_\_\_\_) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NSP may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time for the other Party to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in paragraph 19.

E. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.

F. CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). The DCE shall: (i) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (ii) give the other Party at least 3 (or \_\_\_\_\_\_) Days After Delivery to close escrow. A DCE may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days Prior to the scheduled close of escrow.

G. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Except as specified below, release of funds will require mutual Signed release instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbitration award. If either Party fails to execute mutual instructions to cancel escrow, one Party may make a written demand to Escrow Holder for the deposit (C.A.R. Form BDRD or SDRD). Escrow Holder, upon receipt, shall promptly deliver notice of the demand to the other Party. If, within 10 Days After Escrow Holder's notice, the other Party does not object to the demand, Escrow Holder shall disburse the deposit to the Party making the demand. If Escrow Holder complies with the preceding process, each Party shall be deemed to have released Escrow Holder from any and all claims or liability related to the disbursal of the deposit. Escrow Holder, at its discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cancellation instructions. A Party may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign cancellation instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code §1057.3).

20. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.

21. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property within 5 (or \_\_\_\_\_) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 16; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).

22. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD CONSULTATION: Buyer and Seller acknowledge: (i) Federal, state, and local legislation impose liability upon existing and former owners and users of real property, in applicable situations, for certain legislatively defined, environmentally hazardous substances; (ii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the applicability of any such Law to this transaction or to Buyer or to Seller, except as otherwise indicated in this Agreement; (iii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property; and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property.

23. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment

Buyer's Initials ( PLS ) ( \_\_\_\_\_)

Seller's Initials ( \_\_\_\_\_\_) ( \_\_\_\_\_\_)



giSign: 4BFBE633-/DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602 DigiSign: 110078FA-8899-48F3-8689-544FCA09888-5 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01

Main Document

Page 58 of 75

Date: March 30, 2017 Property Address: 0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314

District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer, and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

#### 24. BROKERS:

A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.

B. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.

25. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 37 or 38 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Addendum (C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on the Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual capacity, unless otherwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code §18100.5), letters testamentary, court order, power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).

#### 26. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:

- The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 4B, 5, 6, 7A, 8, 9, 12B, 18, 19G, 23, 24A, 25, 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 24A, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 9B(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or ) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or HOA management company or others any fee required by paragraphs 9, 12 or elsewhere in this Agreement.
- B. A Copy of this Agreement including any counter offer(s) and addenda shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days After ). Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Holder to accept and rely on Copies and Acceptance (or Signatures as defined in this Agreement as originals, to open escrow and for other purposes of escrow. The validity of this Agreement as between Buyer and Seller is not affected by whether or when Escrow Holder Signs this Agreement. Escrow Holder shall provide Seller's Statement of Information to Title company when received from Seller. If Seller delivers an affidavit to Escrow Holder to satisfy Seller's FIRPTA obligation under paragraph 12B, Escrow Holder shall deliver to Buyer a Qualified Substitute statement that complies with federal Law.
- C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 24A and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 24A, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement.
- D. Upon receipt, Escrow Holder shall provide Seller and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's deposit of funds pursuant to paragraph 3A and 3B. Once Escrow Holder becomes aware of any of the following, Escrow Holder shall immediately notify all Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder, or (II) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.
- E. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days after mutual execution of the amendment.

Buyer's Initials ( PLS ) ( \_\_\_\_\_)

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 8 OF 11)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 8 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

giSign: 4BFBE633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602 DigiSign: 11007BFA-8B99-4BF3-B6B3-5EFFC Main Document Page 59 of 75

Property Address: 0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314 Date: March 30, 2017

27. REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CONTRACT:

A. Any clause added by the Parties specifying a remedy (such as release or forfeiture of deposit or making a deposit non-refundable) for failure of Buyer to complete the purchase in violation of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid unless the clause independently satisfies the statutory liquidated damages requirements set forth in the Civil Code.

B. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. Buyer and Seller agree that this amount is a reasonable sum given that it is impractical or extremely difficult to establish the amount of damages that would actually be suffered by Seller in the event Buyer were to breach this Agreement. Release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitration award. AT TIME OF ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION INCORPORATING THE INCREASED DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R.FORM RID).

ON ORNING ME MONE COLD	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
Buyer's Initials _p g / /	Seller's Initials/	

#### 28. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

- A. MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action through the C.A.R. Consumer Mediation Center (www.consumermediation.org) or through any other mediation provider or service mutually agreed to by the Parties. The Parties also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the Parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any Party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that Party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that Party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 28C.
- B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES: The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. The Parties also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of transactional real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The Parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having jurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 28C.

"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL. BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL, UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."

"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION."

OF THE MATTERS INCROPED IN THE ARBITRATION OF DI	SPOILS I NOVICION TO MESTING
Buyer's Initials PLS /	Seller's Initials/

- C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:
  - (1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court.
  - (2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions: (i) the filing of a court action to preserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filing of a mechanic's lien.
  - (3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.
- 29. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.
- 30. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS.

Buyer's Initials (	PXX	)(		
Buyer's Initials ( VLPA REVISE	D'12/15 (	PAGE	9 OF 11)	

Seller's Initials (

ign: 4ВЕВ <u>Е</u> 633-7 <u>DAA-4</u> Ç5 <u>Է-9С84-35D45D</u> С88602
isign: 11007BFA-8B99-4BF3-B6B3-54FFc D96851 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 60 of 75
Property Address: <u>0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314</u> Date: <u>March 30, 2017</u>
31. ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 28A.
32. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interest in this Agreement without first having obtained the written consent of Seller. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld unless otherwise agreed in writing. Any total or partial assignment shall not relieve Buyer of Buyer's obligations pursuant to this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by Seller (C.A.R. Form AOAA).
33. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws.  34. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counteroffer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing.
35. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the Parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended,
modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller.
<ul> <li>36. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement:</li> <li>A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a Party and is delivered to and personally received by the other Party or that Party's authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer.</li> <li>B. "Agreement" means this document and any counter offers and any incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding</li> </ul>
agreement between the Parties. Addenda are incorporated only when Signed by all Parties.  C. "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties.  D. "Close Of Escrow" means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of title, is recorded.  E. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, facsimile and electronic.
F. "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day.  G. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the
H. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the
I. "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise specified in writing, means and shall be effective upon: personal receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11, regardless of the method used (i.e., messenger, mail, email, fax, other).
J. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California  Law. Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either Party to modify or alter the content or integrity of
<ul> <li>K. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency.</li> <li>L. "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property</li> </ul>
provided for under this Agreement.
37. EXPIRATION OF OFFER: This offer shall be deemed revoked and the deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless the offer is Signed by Seller and a Copy of the Signed offer is personally received by Buyer, or by who is authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third Day after this offer is signed by Buyer (or by AM/ PM, on (date)).
One or more Buyers is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual. See attached Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD-B) for additional terms.
Date 03-30-2017 BUYER Paul L. Stephens
(Print name) PAUL L. STEPHENS
Date BUYER
(Print name)
Additional Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA).

Seller's Initials (

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 10 OF 11)

Buyer's Initials ( PLS ) ( \_\_\_\_\_)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 10 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com



i: 4BFBF633-7D/ gn: <b>11007BFA-8</b> E	AA-4C5E-9C} 16-bk-1108 199-46F3-86	84-35U45UC886 83-5EFFCA0988 Main	√g Γ‼E(	d 05/10/17 ent Page			10/17 14	:22:01	D	esc
38. ACCEPTANCE Seller accepts confirmation of Broker to Delive	OF OFFER: Some offer the above offer agency relation a Signed Coperation.	E, BIG BEAR CITY Seller warrants that er and agrees to sonships. Seller has	Seller is the Sell the Pro read and	4 e owner of the F operty on the a acknowledges	Property above to receipt	y, or has the erms and t of a Cop	e authority to conditions, by of this Ag	and agregreed greement,	e this a es to , and	Agreement. the above authorizes
One or more S Representative Date 5917	Capacity Signa	g the Agreement in ature Diselesure (1)	a represe A.R. Form	ntative capacity RCSD-S) for ac	y and no dditiona	ot for him/h I terms.	nerself as an	n individua	al. Se	ee attached
		HAPTER 7 TRUST	EE							
	*****									
(Print name)					···········					
Additional Signa	ture Addendum	n attached (C.A.R.	Form ASA).	•					_	
(Initials)	Dersonally receing AM/ PM. ABUYER OF Buyer Or Buyer or Buyer or Buyer or Buyer or Issued Issu	if making a counte ived by Buyer or Bu A binding Agreem yer's authorized s not legally requi confirmation of Ac	iyer's autho ent is crea agent who red in orde	orized agent on ated when a Co ether or not er to create a l	_(date) copy of confirm	Signed Ac	cceptance is	s person	at ally re opletic	eceived by
C. If specified in p D. COOPERATIN	aragraph 3A(2)	onfirmed as stated ), Agent who submi COMPENSATION:	tted the offe	er for Buyer ack ker agrees to p	oav Coo	perating B	roker (Seiiir	ng Firm)	and (	Cooperating
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s	to accept, out of t of the MLS in articipants of the separate writter	of Listing Broker's p which the Propert he MLS, or a recip agreement (C.A.F	oroceeds in y is offered orocal MLS, R. Form CB	escrow, the am I for sale or a re , in which the F BC). Declaration	eciproca Property	pecified in t al MLS. If L r is offered	_isting Broke for sale, the	ovided Co er and Co en compe	oopera oopera ensati	ating Broker ating Broker on must be
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that	to accept, out of t of the MLS in participants of the separate writter tax reporting w	of Listing Broker's property which the Property he MLS, or a recipenty agreement (C.A.Fill be required or the REMAY RIG REA	proceeds in y is offered procal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemp	escrow, the and for sale or a region of the Factor of the	eciproca Property of Lice	pecified in the second of the	isting Broke for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F	er and Co en compe form DLT	oopera oopera ensati ) may	ating Broker ating Broker on must be
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By Becke W	to accept, out of t of the MLS in participants of the separate writter tax reporting w	of Listing Broker's p which the Propert he MLS, or a recip agreement (C.A.F	proceeds in y is offered procal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemp	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the FBC). Declaration ption exists.	Property of Lice	pecified in the second of the	Isting Broke for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F CalBRE Lic. Date	er and Co en compe form DLT	oopera oopera ensati ) may	ating Broker ating Broker on must be
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By By	to accept, out of t of the MLS in larticipants of the separate writter tax reporting w or (Selling Firm)	of Listing Broker's particle which the Propert he MLS, or a recipent agreement (C.A.Fill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEAR BECKI	proceeds in y is offered word MLS, rocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple R. WHEELER	escrow, the am I for sale or a re in which the F C). Declaration ption exists. CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. #	Property of Lice	pecified in the second	Isting Broke for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date Date	er and Co en compe form DLT . # <u>012119</u>	oopera oopera ensati ) may	ating Broker ating Broker on must be be used to
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By By By Address 42153 Bl. Telephone (909)86	to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the MLS in the separate written tax reporting with the separate written (Selling Firm) the selection of the selection o	of Listing Broker's particle which the Propert he MLS, or a recipent agreement (C.A.Fill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5	proceeds in y is offered brocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple R. WHEELER	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists. CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. #	Property of Lice	pecified in I	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F	er and Co en compe form DLT #012119	popera popera ensati ) may 981 Zip <u>92</u>	ating Broker ating Broker on must be be used to
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By By By Address 42153 Bl. Telephone (909)86 Real Estate Broker	to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the MLS in the text of the	of Listing Broker's production which the Propert he MLS, or a recipent agreement (C.A.Frill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEAN BECKION/PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5	proceeds in y is offered brocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple WHEELER	escrow, the am I for sale or a re , in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # CityBIG BEAR E-mail BEC	Property of Lice  013472 R LAKE	pecified in the second of the	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic.	#012119	popera popera ensati ) may 281 Zip <u>92</u>	ating Broker ating Broker on must be be used to
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By By Address 42153 Bl. Telephone (909)81 Real Estate Broke By Becke Whe	to accept, out of the MLS in carticipants of the separate writter tax reporting w r (Selling Firm)  Control of the separate writter tax reporting w r (Selling Firm)  Control of the separate writter tax reporting with tax reporting with tax reporting with tax reporting	of Listing Broker's production which the Propert he MLS, or a recipe agreement (C.A.F. rill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEAN BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck	proceeds in y is offered brocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple R. WHEELER E504	escrow, the am I for sale or a re i, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # CityBIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. #	Property of Lice  013472  R LAKE CKIBIGE	pecified in the pecified in the pecified in the pecified in the pecific pecifi	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F CalBRE Lic. Date Date MSN.COM CalBRE Lic. Date Date Date Date Date Date Date Date	#012119	popera popera ensati ) may 281 Zip <u>92</u>	ating Broker on must be be used to
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By By By Address 42153 Bl. Telephone (909)86 Real Estate Broker	to accept, out of the MLS in carticipants of the separate writter tax reporting w r (Selling Firm)  Control of the separate writter tax reporting w r (Selling Firm)  Control of the separate writter tax reporting with tax reporting with tax reporting with tax reporting	of Listing Broker's production which the Propert he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.Frill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Becki	oroceeds in y is offered orocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple R. WHEELER	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. #	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472	pecified in the pecified in th	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date Date State MSN.COM CalBRE Lic. Date Date	#012119	popera popera ensati ) may 281 Zip <u>92</u>	ating Broker ating Broker on must be be used to
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By By Address 42153 Bl. Telephone (909)81 Real Estate Broke By Becke Whe	to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the MLS in the separate written tax reporting with the separate written (Selling Firm) the separate with the separate written (Selling Firm) to separate with the separate	of Listing Broker's production which the Propert he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.Frill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Becki	oroceeds in y is offered orocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple R. WHEELER	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  R CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # CityBIG BEAR E-mail BEC T CalBRE Lic. #	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472	pecified in the pecified in th	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date Date State MSN.COM CalBRE Lic. Date Date	#012119	popera popera ensati ) may 281 Zip <u>92</u>	ating Broker ating Broker on must be be used to
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By By By Address 42153 Bl Real Estate Broke By By Address 42153 Bl Address 42153 Bl Telephone ESCROW HOLDER	to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the MLS in the separate written tax reporting with the separate written (Selling Firm)  G BEAR BLVD  O0-8909  T (Listing Firm)  ERECT  BEAR BLVD./F	of Listing Broker's production which the Propert he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. rill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax	proceeds in y is offered brocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple WHEELER STORM IN WHEELER I	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  R CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalBR	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472	pecified in the pecified in th	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State	#012119 (**CA**********************************	zip 92	ating Broker ating Broker on must be be used to
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By Becke Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone (909)80 Address 42153 BIG Telephone ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknowner offer number supplemental escroy	to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the MLS in the separate written tax reporting with tax reporting with the separate written (Selling Firm) the select of the separate written and the separat	of Listing Broker's part of Listing Broker's part of the MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. of a required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck  PO BOX 2814  Fax  GMENT:  It of a Copy of this Agreed the terms of Escrow	proceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple wheeler is wheeler is wheeler is seller and tholder's ger	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  I CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail BEC  CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail E-mail  checked,	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472 R LAKE	pecified in the property of th	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  Date State	#012119  #012119  #012119  #012119  #02017  #012119  #03-09-2017  CA  #ph 26 of t	Zip 92  Zip 92	eating Broker atting Broker on must be be used to 2315
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By Becki W. By Address 42153 BIG Telephone 909)86 Real Estate Broker By Becki Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknownter offer number supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address and supplemental escrow Escrow Escrow Holder is address and supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address and supplemental escrow E	to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the MLS in the MLS in the separate written tax reporting with tax reporting with the separate written (Selling Firm) and the separate written (Selling Firm) and the separate winstructions and the separate written with the separate written written with the separate written written with the separ	of Listing Broker's property which the Property which the Property he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. ill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax  SMENT: It of a Copy of this Agriculture of Confirmation of Agriculture in the Secretary	proceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple with the control of the control o	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # CityBIG BEAR E-mail BEC  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472 R LAKE	pecified in Italian MLS. If Let is offered in Second Talian MLS. If Let is offered in Italian MLS. Italian ML	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  Of \$  iect to paragrand Seller is	#012119 05-09-2017 CA	Zip 92  Sthis Ag	eating Broker atting Broker on must be be used to 2315
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By Beck Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone By Address 42153 BIG Telephone ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknownter offer number supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address Holder Escrow Holder is address Holder in Holder is address Holder in Holder is address Holder in Holder in Holder in Holder is address Holder in Ho	to accept, out of the ALS in the ALS in the ALS in the ALS in the separate written tax reporting with tax reporting and tax reporting tax reporting with tax reporting tax r	of Listing Broker's production which the Propert he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.Frill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax  SMENT: It of a Copy of this Agriculture of Confirmation of Action of Action 1 in the Polymer Section 1 in the Internation of Action 1 in the Internation 1 in the Internati	proceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple wheeler is wheeler is wheeler is seller in and Holder's geracceptance of the offered in the occupance of the offered in the occupance of the offered in the occupance of the occupance occupance of the occupance of the occupance occupance of the occupance occ	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # CityBIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE L	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472 R LAKE	pecified in to all MLS. If Let is offered in see and Tale 18  BEARRE (18  18  The amount of on and Holder subject and Escrow #	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  Of \$  ject to paragrand  and Seller is	#012119 #012119 #012119 #012119 #012119 #05-09-2017 CA	Zip 92  Sthis Ag	eating Broker atting Broker on must be be used to 2315
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By Beck Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone By Address 42153 BIG Telephone ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknownter offer number supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address Holder in Hold	to accept, out of the ALS in the ALS in the ALS in the ALS in the separate written tax reporting with tax reporting and tax reporting tax reporting with tax reporting tax r	of Listing Broker's property which the Property which the Property he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. ill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax  SMENT: It of a Copy of this Agriculture of Confirmation of Agriculture in the Secretary	proceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple wheeler is wheeler is wheeler is seller in and Holder's geracceptance of the offered in the occupance of the offered in the occupance of the offered in the occupance of the occupance occupance of the occupance of the occupance occupance of the occupance occ	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # CityBIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE L	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472 R LAKE	pecified in to all MLS. If Let is offered in see and Tale 18  BEARRE (18  18  The amount of on and Holder subject and Escrow #	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  Of \$  iect to paragrand Seller is	#012119 #012119 #012119 #012119 #012119 #05-09-2017 CA	Zip 92  Sthis Ag	eating Broker atting Broker on must be be used to 2315
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By Becke Wh By Address 42153 BI Telephone (909)86 Real Estate Broke By Becke Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknownter offer number supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address Holder is address Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail	to accept, out of the ALS in the	of Listing Broker's part of Listing Broker's p	proceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple with the control of the control o	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # CityBIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE L	Property of Lice  013472  R LAKE  CKIBIGE  013472  R LAKE  posit in the Information of the Section of the Secti	pecified in to all MLS. If Let is offered in see and Tale 18  BEARRE (18  18  The amount of on and Holder subject and Escrow #	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. F  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  CalBRE Lic. Date State  Of \$  ject to paragrand  and Seller is	#012119 #012119 #012119 #012119 #012119 #05-09-2017 CA	Zip 92  Sthis Ag	eating Broker atting Broker on must be be used to 2315
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broke By Beck Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone  ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknownter offer number supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has to Department of Bu PRESENTATION Of the specific participant in the secrow Holder has to Department of Bu PRESENTATION Of the specific participant in the spe	to accept, out of to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the participants of the separate writter tax reporting with tax reporting from the second with tax reporting tax reporting with tax reporting	of Listing Broker's property which the Property which the Property he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. rill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKION/PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  The of a Copy of this Agreement of Agreement of Agreement of Instance of Population of Agreement of Instance of Designee Initials	roceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple wheeler is wheeler is wheeler is compared to the	r presented this of	eciproca Property of Lice 013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE 013472 R LAKE posit in the Information is Escrow as between	ne amount of Holder subject Buyer and Escrow#_Date	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. For sale, the ax (C.A	#012119  #012119  #012119  #012119  #012119  #012119  #05-09-2017  CA  apph 26 of t	Zip 92 Sthis Ag	ating Broker ating Broker be used to  2315  2315
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By Becke Wheele By By Becke Wheele By By Becke Wheele By	to accept, out of to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the articipants of the separate writter tax reporting with tax report	of Listing Broker's property which the Property which the Property he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. ill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D/PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax	proceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple with the control of the control of the control of the control occupance of the control of the control of the control of the control occupance of the control of the control occupance of the control of the control occupance occupa	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F BC). Declaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail Checked,  a depr's Statement of II I agrees to act as neral provisions. of the Agreement of the	eciproca Property n of Lice  013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE  013472 R LAKE posit in the Information of Escrow as between the Secrow offer to Seconfer was	ne amount of on and and and and and and and and and an	for sale, the ax (C.A.R. For sale, the ax (C.A	#012119 05-09-2017 CA	zip 92 this Ag	cating Broker ating Broker ating Broker on must be be used to  2315  2315
is a Participant are not both P specified in a s document that Real Estate Broker By Beck Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone 909)86 Real Estate Broker By Address 42153 BIG Telephone ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknownter offer number supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has to Department of Bu PRESENTATION OF OF PRESENTATION OF OF THIS FORM HAS BEE OR ACCURACY OF A TRANSACTIONS. IF Y	to accept, out of to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the participants of the separate written tax reporting with tax reporting tax reporting with tax reporting tax reporting with tax reporting t	of Listing Broker's property which the Property which the Property he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. rill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKION/PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  The of a Copy of this Agreement of Agreement of Agreement of Instance of Population of Agreement of Instance of Designee Initials	proceeds in y is offered in ocal MLS, R. Form CB at an exemple with the control of the control o	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F I color beclaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalB	eciproca Property n of Lice  013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE  013472 R LAKE posit in the Information of the Informatio	ne amount of the man and the amount of the man and the	caller on	bution, displace of the AS TO 1	zip 92 this Ag	cating Broker atting Broker on must be used to be used
is a Participant are not both P specified in a se document that Real Estate Broker By Beck Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone 909)8888 Real Estate Broker By Address 42153 BIG Telephone ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknown counter offer number supplemental escrow Escrow Holder is address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has to Department of Bu PRESENTATION OF OF ACCURACY OF A TRANSACTIONS. IF Y Published and BEAL ESTAT	to accept, out of to accept, out of the MLS in the following licensiness Oversight  FOFFER: (  Selle a Association of RE in thereof, by photocy in APPROVED BY ANY PROVISION II OU DESIRE LEGA is Distributes as SERI	of Listing Broker's property which the Property which the Property he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. ill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  A copy of this Agreement of Agreement of Confirmation of Agreement of Confirmation of Agreement of Line of Confirmation of C	eement, (if construction of the construction o	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F I color beclaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalB	eciproca Property n of Lice  013472 R LAKE CKIBIGE  013472 R LAKE posit in the Information of the Informatio	ne amount of the man and the amount of the man and the	calbre Lic. Date Date State  MSN.COM  Calbre Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  Calbre Lic. Date State  MSN.COM  Calbre Lic. Date State  State  Tation Is MAI  ON QUALIFIED	bution, displace of the AS TO 1	zip 92 this Ag	eating Broker atting Broker on must be used to be used
is a Participant are not both P specified in a se document that Real Estate Broken By Beck Whe By Address 42153 BIG Telephone (909)86 Real Estate Broken By Address 42153 BIG Telephone  ESCROW HOLDER Escrow Holder acknown counter offer number supplemental escrow Holder is address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has to Department of Bu PRESENTATION OF OF TRANSACTIONS. IF Y Published and REAL ESTAT IN REAL ESTAT A subsidiary of a subsidiary of a subsidiary of a subsidiary of the supplemental as subsidiary of the supplemental escrow Holder has to Department of Bu PRESENTATION OF OF TRANSACTIONS. IF Y REAL ESTAT A subsidiary of the supplemental escrow Holder has to Department of Bu PRESENTATION OF OF TRANSACTIONS. IF Y Bublished and REAL ESTAT A subsidiary of the supplemental escrope of the supplemental escro	to accept, out of to accept, out of the MLS in the MLS in the articipants of the separate writter tax reporting with tax report	of Listing Broker's property which the Property which the Property he MLS, or a reciping agreement (C.A.F. ill be required or the RE/MAX BIG BEA BECKI  D./PO BOX 2814  Fax (909)752-5  Beck PO BOX 2814  Fax (909	eement, (if construction of the construction o	escrow, the am I for sale or a re, in which the F I color beclaration ption exists.  CalBRE Lic. # CalBRE Lic. # City BIG BEAR E-mail BEC CalBRE Lic. # CalB	eciproca Property of Lice  013472  R LAKE  CKIBIGE  013472  R LAKE  posit in the Information of Lice  second of the Information of Lice  offer to Second of the Information of Lice  R LAKE  posit in the Information of Lice second of Lice  R LAKE  DISTRIBUTION OF THE INFORMATION OF	ne amount of on and and and and and and and and and an	caller on	povided Coer and Coer	zip 92 this Ag	cating Broker atting Broker atting Broker on must be used to be us

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 11 OF 11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

DigiSign: 11067674 6 தெரிக்கி திரிக்கி திரிக்கி திரிக்கி திரிக்கி Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01

#### CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS\*

#### Main Document Page 62 of 75 BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY

(C.A.R. Form BIA, Revised 11/14)

Property Address: 0 STATE LANE, BIG BEAR CITY, CA 92314

("Property").

- 1. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seller or Brokers. You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.
- 2. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as those listed below. If Broker gives you referrals to professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance.
- 3. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING. IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.
  - A. GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof (condition, age, leaks, useful life), plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pool/spa (cracks, leaks, operation), other structural and nonstructural systems and components, fixtures, built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property.
  - B. SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, BOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and cannot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries.
  - C. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms.
  - D. SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainage.
  - E. WATER AND UTILITIES; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS; WASTE DISPOSAL: Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water quality, adequacy, condition, and performance of well systems and components. The type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to sewer, and applicable fees.
  - F. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants).
  - G. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to earthquake/seismic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood.
  - H. FIRE, HAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the Property in a seismic, flood or fire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the availability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect other decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies.
  - BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size.
  - J. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants, and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Deadbolt or other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements.
  - K. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and local Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, self-latching mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property.
  - L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS; PERSONAL FACTORS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including schools, law enforcement, crime statistics, registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of internet connections or other technology services and installations, commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.

signing below, Buyers acknowledge that they have read, understand, accept and have received a Copy of this Advisory.

	ming below, Buyers acknowledge that they have road, understand, accounts,		-
Buyers	s are encouraged to read it carefully.		
Buyer	PAUL Stephens Stephens Buyer		
•	PAUL L. STEPHENS SUCPI COURT		
© 1991-2	2004, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE	E CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTOR	S® (C.A.R.). N
DCDDCC	RENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN A	ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, A REAL ESTA	WIE BUOVEN
THE PER	RSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR T	TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE (	NOI EGGIOTATIE
R	Published and Distributed by:	D	
£	Published and Distributed by:  REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.  a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®	Reviewed by Date	$\sim$
B "	a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®		<b>4</b> = 1

5 c 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 BIA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA PAGE 1 OF 1)

Phone: 909-800-8909 REMAX BIG BEAR, 42153 BIG BEAR BLVD/PO BOX 2814 BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 92315 Phone: 909-800-8909
Becki Wheeler Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

**OSTATE LANE** Fax: 909-752-5504

DigiSign: 110分离系 636 4k 引 88 9 4k 1 1086 4k 1

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS\*

#### Main Document Page 63 of 75 POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER OR SELLER - DISCLOSURE AND CONSENT

(C.A.R. Form PRBS, 11/14)

A real estate broker (Broker), whether a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship, may represent more than one buyer or seller. This multiple representation can occur through an individual licensed as a broker or salesperson or through different individual broker's or salespersons (associate licensees) acting under the Broker's license. The associate licensees may be working out of the same or different office locations.

Multiple Buyers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may be working with many prospective buyers at the same time. These prospective buyers may have an interest in, and make offers on, the same properties. Some of these properties may be listed with Broker and some may not. Broker will not limit or restrict any particular buyer from making an offer on any particular property whether or not Broker represents other buyers interested in the same property.

Multiple Sellers: Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may have listings on many properties at the same time. As a result, Broker will attempt to find buyers for each of those listed properties. Some listed properties may appeal to the same prospective buyers. Some properties may attract more prospective buyers than others. Some of these prospective buyers may be represented by Broker and some may not. Broker will market all listed properties to all prospective buyers whether or not Broker has another or other listed properties that may appeal to the same prospective buyers.

Dual Agency: If Seller is represented by Broker, Seller acknowledges that broker may represent prospective buyers of Seller's property and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both seller and buyer in that transaction. If Buyer is represented by Broker, buyer acknowledges that Broker may represent sellers of property that Buyer is interested in acquiring and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both buyer and seller with regard to that property.

In the event of dual agency, seller and buyer agree that: (a) Broker, without the prior written consent of the Buyer, will not disclose to seller that the Buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the offered price; (b) Broker, without the prior written consent of the seller, will not disclose to the buyer that seller is willing to sell property at a price less than the listing price; and (c) other than as set forth in (a) and (b) above, a dual agent is obligated to disclose known facts materially affecting the value or desirability of the property to both parties.

Offers not necessarily confidential: Buyer is advised that seller or listing agent may disclose the existence, terms, or conditions of buyer's offer unless all parties and their agent have signed a written confidentiality agreement. Whether any such information is actually disclosed depends on many factors, such as current market conditions, the prevailing practice in the real estate community, the listing agent's marketing strategy and the instructions of the seller.

Buyer and seller understand that Broker may represent more than one buyer or more than one seller and even both buyer and seller on the same transaction and consents to such relationships.

Seller and/or Buyer acknowledges reading and understanding this Possible Representation of More Than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consept and agrees to the agency possibilities disclosed.

Seller	CHA	RLES DAFF CHAPTER 7 TRUSTE	E Date <u>579/17</u>
Seller			Date
Buyer O A & O al		PAUL L. STEPHEN	S Date03-30-2017
Buyer Paul L. Stephens			Date
RE/MAX	BIG BEAR	CalBRE Lic # 01211981	Date 05-09-2017
Real Estate Broker (Firm)  By Becki Wheeler	Becki Wheeler	CalBRE Lic # <sup>01347218</sup>	Date 05-09-2017
Real Estate Broker (Firm) RE/MAX BI	G BEAR	CalBRE Lic # <u>01211981</u>	Date
By Becki Wheeles		CalBRE Lic # 01347218	_ Date
BECKI WHEELER			03-30-2017

© 2014, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

-	
Reviewed by	Date



PRBS 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER OR SELLER (PRBS PAGE 1 OF 1)

Fax: 909-752-5504 REMAX BIG BEAR, 42153 BIG BEAR BLVD. PO BOX 2814 BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 92315 Phone: 909-800-8909 Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

giSign: 4BFBF633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602

DigiSign: 11007BFA-8B99-4BF3-86B3-9EFFCA096-5-6 Filed 05/10/17 Entered Main Document Page 64 of 75 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS\*

#### DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP

(Selling Firm to Buyer) (As required by the Civil Code) (C.A.R. Form AD, Revised 12/14)

	\ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
(If checked) This form is being provided	n connection with a transaction for a	i leasehold interest exce	eding one year as per Civi
Code section 2079 13(k) and (m)		•	

When you enter into a discussion with a real estate agent regarding a real estate transaction, you should from the outset understand what type of agency relationship or representation you wish to have with the agent in the transaction.

#### SELLER'S AGENT

A Seller's agent under a listing agreement with the Seller acts as the agent for the Seller only. A Seller's agent or a subagent of that agent has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Seller: A Fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Seller.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

- (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
- (b)A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

#### **BUYER'S AGENT**

A selling agent can, with a Buyer's consent, agree to act as agent for the Buyer only. In these situations, the agent is not the Seller's agent, even if by agreement the agent may receive compensation for services rendered, either in full or in part from the Seller. An agent acting only for a Buyer has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Buyer: A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Buyer.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

- (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
- (b)A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of the parties.

An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

#### AGENT REPRESENTING BOTH SELLER AND BUYER

A real estate agent, either acting directly or through one or more associate licensees, can legally be the agent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer.

In a dual agency situation, the agent has the following affirmative obligations to both the Seller and the Buyer:

- (a)A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in the dealings with either the Seller or the Buyer.
- (b)Other duties to the Seller and the Buyer as stated above in their respective sections.

In representing both Seller and Buyer, the agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party that the Seller will accept a price less than the listing price or that the Buyer will pay a price greater than the price offered.

The above duties of the agent in a real estate transaction do not relieve a Seller or Buyer from the responsibility to protect his or her own interests. You should carefully read all agreements to assure that they adequately express your understanding of the transaction. A real estate agent is a person qualified to advise about real estate. If legal or tax advice is desired, consult a competent professional.

Throughout your real property transaction you may receive more than one disclosure form, depending upon the number of agents assisting in the transaction. The law requires each agent with whom you have more than a casual relationship to present you with this disclosure form. You should read its contents each time it is presented to you, considering the relationship between you and the real estate agent in your specific transaction. This disclosure form includes the provisions of Sections 2079.13 to 2079.24, inclusive, of the Civil Code set forth on page 2. Read it carefully. I/WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE AND THE PORTIONS OF THE CIVIL CODE

PRINTED ON THE BACK (OR A SEPARATE		
■ Buyer    ■ Seller    ■ Landlord    ■ Tenant	aul L Stephens	Date 03-30-2017
PAUL L. S	TEPHENS	
Buyer Seller Landlord Tenant		Date
Agent RE/MAX	X BIG BEAR	BRE Lic. # <u>01211981</u>
	al Estate Broker (Firm)	
By Becki Wheeler Rea	BRE Lic. # 01347218	Date <u>03-30-2017</u>
(Salesperson or Broker-Asso	ociate) BECKI WHEELER	
Agency Disclosure Compliance (Civil Code §2079	9.14):	
When the listing brokerage company also repre-	sents Buyer/Tenant: The Listing Agent shall have	one AD form signed by Seller/Landlord and a
different AD form signed by Buyer/Tenant.		
<ul> <li>When Seller/Landlord and Buyer/Tenant are rep</li> </ul>	resented by different brokerage companies: (i) the	ne Listing Agent shall have one AD form signed by
Seller/Landlord and (ii) the Buyfir's/Tenant's A	gent shall have one AD form signed by Buyer	Tenant and either that same or a different AD form
presented to Selley Landlord in signature prior	to presentation of the offer. If the same form is u	sed, Seller may sign here:
1 1 1/4	519117	
Seller/Landlord	Date Seller/Landlord	Date
CHARLES DAFF CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE		
The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Co		
unauthorized reproduction of this form, or any portion the		
machine or any other means, including facsimile or comp	outenzed formats.	

Copyright @ 1991-2010, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Reviewed by Date



AD REVISED 12/14 (PAGE 1 OF 2)

DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 1 OF 2)

Fax: 909-752-5504 **OSTATE LANE** RE/MAX BIG BEAR, 42153 BIG BEAR BLVD/PO BOX 2814 BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 92315 Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com Becki Wheeler

giSign: 4BFBE633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602

DigiSign: 110678FA 6:395-48F318883-944FC ROSSES Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Page 65 of 75 Main Document

CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FRONT)

2079.13 As used in Sections 2079.14 to 2079.24, inclusive, the following terms have the following meanings: (a) "Agent" means a person acting under provisions of Title 9 (commencing with Section 2295) in a real property transaction, and includes a person who is licensed as a real estate broker under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10130) of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code, and under whose license a listing is executed or an offer to purchase is obtained. (b) "Associate licensee" means a person who is licensed as a real estate broker or salesperson under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10130) of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code and who is either licensed under a broker or has entered into a written contract with a broker to act as the broker's agent in connection with acts requiring a real estate license and to function under the broker's supervision in the capacity of an associate licensee. The agent in the real property transaction bears responsibility for his or her associate licensees who perform as agents of the agent. When an associate licensee owes a duty to any principal, or to any buyer or seller who is not a principal, in a real property transaction, that duty is equivalent to the duty owed to that party by the broker for whom the associate licensee functions. (c) "Buyer" means a transferee in a real property transaction, and includes a person who executes an offer to purchase real property from a seller through an agent, or who seeks the services of an agent in more than a casual, transitory, or preliminary manner, with the object of entering into a real property transaction. "Buyer" includes vendee or lessee. (d) "Commercial real property" means all real property in the state, except single-family residential real property, dwelling units made subject to Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 1940) of Title 5, mobilehomes, as defined in Section 798.3, or recreational vehicles, as defined in Section 799.29. (e) "Dual agent" means an agent acting, either directly or through an associate licensee, as agent for both the seller and the buyer in a real property transaction. (f) "Listing agreement" means a contract between an owner of real property and an agent, by which the agent has been authorized to sell the real property or to find or obtain a buyer. (g) "Listing agent" means a person who has obtained a listing of real property to act as an agent for compensation. (h) "Listing price" is the amount expressed in dollars specified in the listing for which the seller is willing to sell the real property through the listing agent. (i) "Offering price" is the amount expressed in dollars specified in an offer to purchase for which the buyer is willing to buy the real property. (j) "Offer to purchase" means a written contract executed by a buyer acting through a selling agent that becomes the contract for the sale of the real property upon acceptance by the seller. (k) "Real property" means any estate specified by subdivision (1) or (2) of Section 761 in property that constitutes or is improved with one to four dwelling units, any commercial real property, any leasehold in these types of property exceeding one year's duration, and mobilehomes, when offered for sale or sold through an agent pursuant to the authority contained in Section 10131.6 of the Business and Professions Code. (I) "Real property transaction" means a transaction for the sale of real property in which an agent is employed by one or more of the principals to act in that transaction, and includes a listing or an offer to purchase. (m) "Sell," "sale," or "sold" refers to a transaction for the transfer of real property from the seller to the buyer, and includes exchanges of real property between the seller and buyer, transactions for the creation of a real property sales contract within the meaning of Section 2985, and transactions for the creation of a leasehold exceeding one year's duration. (n) "Seller" means the transferor in a real property transaction, and includes an owner who lists real property with an agent, whether or not a transfer results, or who receives an offer to purchase real property of which he or she is the owner from an agent on behalf of another. "Seller" includes both a vendor and a lessor. (o) "Selling agent" means a listing agent who acts alone, or an agent who acts in cooperation with a listing agent, and who sells or finds and obtains a buyer for the real property, or an agent who locates property for a buyer or who finds a buyer for a property for which no listing exists and presents an offer to purchase to the seller. (p) "Subagent" means a person to whom an agent delegates agency powers as provided in Article 5 (commencing with Section 2349) of Chapter 1 of Title 9. However, "subagent" does not include an associate licensee who is acting under the supervision of an agent in a real property transaction.

2079.14 Listing agents and selling agents shall provide the seller and buyer in a real property transaction with a copy of the disclosure form specified in Section 2079.16, and, except as provided in subdivision (c), shall obtain a signed acknowledgement of receipt from that seller or buyer, except as provided in this section or Section 2079.15, as follows: (a) The listing agent, if any, shall provide the disclosure form to the seller prior to entering into the listing agreement. (b) The selling agent shall provide the disclosure form to the seller as soon as practicable prior to presenting the seller with an offer to purchase, unless the selling agent previously provided the seller with a copy of the disclosure form pursuant to subdivision (a). (c) Where the selling agent does not deal on a face-to-face basis with the seller, the disclosure form prepared by the selling agent may be furnished to the seller (and acknowledgement of receipt obtained for the selling agent from the seller) by the listing agent, or the selling agent may deliver the disclosure form by certified mail addressed to the seller at his or her last known address, in which case no signed acknowledgement of receipt is required. (d) The selling agent shall provide the disclosure form to the buyer as soon as practicable prior to execution of the buyer's offer to purchase, except that if the offer to purchase is not prepared by the selling agent, the selling agent shall present the disclosure form to the buyer not later than the next business day after the selling agent receives the offer to purchase from the buyer.

2079.15 In any circumstance in which the seller or buyer refuses to sign an acknowledgement of receipt pursuant to Section 2079.14, the agent, or an associate licensee acting for an agent, shall set forth, sign, and date a written declaration of the facts of the refusal.

2079.16 Reproduced on Page 1 of this AD form.

2079.17 (a) As soon as practicable, the selling agent shall disclose to the buyer and seller whether the selling agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the buyer's agent, exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and the seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller, the buyer, and the selling agent prior to or coincident with execution of that contract by the buyer and the seller, respectively. (b) As soon as practicable, the listing agent shall disclose to the seller whether the listing agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and seller. This relationship shall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and

sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by th	ne seller and the listing agent prior to or coincident with the execution of that contract by the si
(a) The section required by subdivisions (a) and (b) shall be in	the following form. is the agent of (check one): □ the seller exclusively; or □ both the buyer and seller.
(Name of Listing Agent) (DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY)	is the agent of (check one): □ the buyer exclusively; or □ the seller exclusively; or
(Name of Selling Agent if not the same as the Listing Agent)	□ both the buyer and seller.

(d) The disclosures and confirmation required by this section shall be in addition to the disclosure required by Section 2079.14.

2079.18 No selling agent in a real property transaction may act as an agent for the buyer only, when the selling agent is also acting as the listing agent in the transaction. 2079.19 The payment of compensation or the obligation to pay compensation to an agent by the seller or buyer is not necessarily determinative of a particular agency relationship between an agent and the seller or buyer. A listing agent and a selling agent may agree to share any compensation or commission paid, or any right to any compensation or commission for which an obligation arises as the result of a real estate transaction, and the terms of any such agreement shall not necessarily be determinative of a particular relationship.

2079.20 Nothing in this article prevents an agent from selecting, as a condition of the agent's employment, a specific form of agency relationship not specifically prohibited by this article if the requirements of Section 2079.14 and Section 2079.17 are complied with.

2079.21 A dual agent shall not disclose to the buyer that the seller is willing to sell the property at a price less than the listing price, without the express written consent of the seller. A dual agent shall not disclose to the seller that the buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the offering price, without the express written consent of the buyer. This section does not after in any way the duty or responsibility of a dual agent to any principal with respect to confidential information other than price.

2079.22 Nothing in this article precludes a listing agent from also being a selling agent, and the combination of these functions in one agent does not, of itself, make that agent a dual agent.

2079.23 A contract between the principal and agent may be modified or altered to change the agency relationship at any time before the performance of the act which is the object of the agency with the written consent of the parties to the agency relationship.

2079.24 Nothing in this article shall be construed to either diminish the duty of disclosure owed buyers and sellers by agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees or to relieve agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees from liability for their conduct in connection with acts governed by this article or for any breach of a fiduciary duty or a duty of disclosure.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®

525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

Reviewed by	Date	 -



AD REVISED 12/14 (PAGE 2 OF 2)

DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 2 OF 2)

#### ADDENDUM #1 TO SELLER COUNTER OFFER #1

This Addendum to Seller Counter Offer #1 ("Addendum") is intended to set forth the terms and conditions of a contract for the purchase by and sale to Paul L. Stephens ("Buyer") from Charles W. Daff, solely in his capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate ("Estate") of Bernard Joseph O'Kelly, Bankruptcy Case No. 6:16-bk-11086-MH ("Seller" or "Trustee"), of the real property commonly known as 0 State Line, Big Bear City, California, APN 0315-097-17 ("Property"). When executed below, this Addendum, together with Seller Counter Offer No. 1 ("Counter Offer") and Vacant Land Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions dated March 30, 2017, will constitute conclusive evidence and the exclusive terms and conditions of the contract for such purchase and sale of the Property.

PURCHASE PRICE; DEPOSIT; ESCROW. The purchase price for the Property shall be an ALL CASH offer of \$15,000.00 (Buyer Initial plane) ("Purchase Price"), subject to United States Bankruptcy Court ("Bankruptcy Court") approval and overbids. Buyer shall make an initial deposit of 1% of the purchase price ("Initial Deposit") in the form of cashier's check or wire transfer made payable and delivered to Mountain Top Escrow ("Escrow Holder") within three (3) business days of acceptance of this Addendum by Buyer, Seller's execution of the Affirmation Addendum in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and Buyer's receipt of a copy of the fully executed Addendum and the Affirmation of the Addendum.

Buyer shall deliver to the Trustee, within three (3) days of mutual execution of this Addendum to the Counter Offer, proof of committed funds available to Buyer sufficient to enable Buyer to consummate the acquisition contemplated herein, which proof shall be in the form of a letter of credit, loan commitment, or other form acceptable to the Trustee in the Trustee's sole discretion. In the event that either (i) Buyer fails timely to provide any such proof, or (ii) the Trustee determines, in the Trustee's sole discretion, that any proof of funds provided to Trustee by Buyer is unacceptable, the Trustee shall have the right, at the Trustee's option, to provide written notice to Buyer that this Addendum is terminated. In the event that the Trustee exercises such termination right, this Addendum shall terminate effective as of the date of Trustee's written notice to Buyer, whereupon the Initial Deposit (if theretofore deposited with the Escrow Holder) shall be returned to Buyer, and Buyer and Trustee shall each be relieved of any further obligation hereunder.

Escrow instructions corresponding to the terms of this Addendum shall be provided by the Escrow Holder and signed by the parties within five (5) business days of the date of Buyer's and Seller's receipt of said escrow instructions. Buyer and Seller shall deposit such documents and instruments with the Escrow Holder as and when reasonably required to complete the sale. Buyer shall be free to assign this Addendum to another person or entity ("Assignee") subject to Seller's prior review and written approval (which approval Seller may grant or withhold in its sole discretion), but Buyer shall remain liable hereunder, together with such Assignee, in the event that such Assignee fails to perform any of Buyer's obligations hereunder.

/// ///

Page 1 of 10



- 1. BUYER'S DUE DILIGENCE AND CANCELLATION RIGHT. Buyer shall have ten (10) calendar days from acceptance to perform, complete, and satisfy all contingencies, inspections, investigations, tests, and reviews of reports, and to complete all due diligence which the Buyer desires for this purchase of the Property. Buyer may, not later than the end of the contingency period, give Seller written notice of Buyer's election to withdraw from this Addendum because of Buyer's inability to complete or dissatisfaction with the results of any of those matters ("Notice of Cancellation"), in which event Buyer's and Seller's obligations under this Addendum shall be terminated and Buyer shall receive a full refund of Buyer's deposit. If Buyer fails to give such Notice of Cancellation within such period, all such contingencies shall be automatically removed as set forth in Paragraph 3 and Buyer's obligation to proceed shall be non-contingent except as provided herein for, (i) Buyer's review of a Preliminary Title Report and underlying documents respecting the title to the Property (as set forth in Paragraph 2), and (ii) Bankruptcy Court approval of this Addendum and the Sale (including as set forth in Paragraph 6).
- TITLE; TITLE INSURANCE. Within three (3) business days after acceptance of the 2. Counter Offer and mutual execution of the Addendum, Fidelity National Title Company ("Title Company") will be instructed to provide a preliminary report of the condition of title to the Property, including copies of underlying documents referred to in Schedule B thereof, for Buyer's review. Buyer may, not later than the end of the period in this paragraph, or until three (3) days after receipt of the preliminary report and underlying documents, whichever occurs later, in which to give Seller written notice ("Notice of Title Disapproval") that Buyer disapproves the condition of title with respect to a material matter(s) that interfere with the use of the Property for the purpose for which it is currently used The Notice of Title Disapproval must refer to the specific exception(s) in or intended to be used. Schedule B of the preliminary report and the specific underlying document(s), which are the basis for Buyer's disapproval. Within five (5) business days after receipt of the Notice of Title Disapproval, Seller may, in Seller's sole discretion, either (i) cancel this Addendum and the sale, in which event Buyer's and Seller's obligations under this Addendum shall be terminated and Buyer shall receive a full refund of Buyer's deposit, or (ii) elect to correct the item(s) that were disapproved by Buyer, in which event the sale shall proceed. Seller may correct such item by any means that will result in the Title Company either removing the disapproved exception(s) from the preliminary report or providing title insurance coverage by endorsement against such exception(s). At the close of the sale, Seller shall convey and Buyer shall accept title to the Property as shown in Schedule B of the preliminary report, subject to any corrections as in this paragraph above, free and clear of all monetary liens, subject to the terms of the Addendum.
- 3. SALE INFEASIBLE OR UNPROFITABLE. To the extent that liens, claims or co-owners, or other encumbrances against the Property, if any, make the sale infeasible or unprofitable to the Estate, then the Seller may at this option terminate this Addendum and cancel any proposed sale under this Addendum. In such case, the Buyer agrees to fully release Seller from any and all obligations under this Addendum other than the return of any deposits made by the Buyer.
- 4. PROPERTY CANNOT BE ADMINISTERED. This Addendum shall automatically terminate in the event that the Property cannot be administered, or if title insurance satisfactory to the Seller and Buyer cannot be obtained. In such an event, the Buyer then agrees to fully and completely release the Seller from any and all obligations under the Addendum other than the return of any deposits made by the Buyer.

///

- 5. REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL; CLOSING; DELIVERY OF POSSESSION. If Buyer does not give Seller written Notice of Cancellation as and when provided in Paragraph 1, or Notice of Title Disapproval as and when provided in Paragraph 2, Buyer's silence shall be deemed acceptance and Buyer shall be deemed to have satisfied and removed all of Buyer's contingencies and to proceed with the Sale. Seller shall then file a motion with the Bankruptcy Court to approve this sale. Upon such removal of contingencies, Buyer shall be unconditionally obligated to proceed with the sale, subject only to Bankruptcy Court approval as set forth below. If the Bankruptcy Court approves the sale to Buyer, the closing shall take place as soon as practicable after entry of the order approving the sale, but no later than the first business day after fourteen (14) calendar days following the entry of such order. The Trustee in his sole discretion may extend this closing period. The closing shall occur on the date the deed transferring the Property to Buyer is recorded with the County Recorder where the Property is located. Buyer will purchase the Property subject to the current lease(s) and will honor any existing lease(s).
- 6. BANKRUPTCY SALE. Buyer acknowledges that Seller is a Trustee appointed to administer the above referenced Estate, and is a party to this Addendum solely in that capacity. Seller and Brokers (defined below) and agents have not and will not determine the condition or fitness for use of the Property for any particular purpose. The sale shall be "as is," "where as," "with all faults," and with no warranty by or recourse whatsoever to Seller or Brokers or agents herein. Transfer of the Property shall be by Quit Claim Deed. All parties acknowledge that Seller is a party to this Addendum solely in the capacity as Trustee of the above referenced Estate and that in the event of any default in the performance of any of Seller's obligations under the Counter Offer and Addendum or in the event that any other claim is asserted against the Seller, Trustee, or the Estate in connection with this transaction, the Trustee shall in no event have any personal liability whatsoever (whether in her individual capacity or otherwise), it being expressly understood and agreed that Buyer's sole recourse, if any, in such event shall be to the assets of such Estate.
- 7. TAXES; PRORATIONS; COSTS OF SALE. All real property taxes and assessments for the current tax year shown in the current County Tax Bill shall be prorated between Seller and Buyer and charged as of the closing date to the applicable accounts of Seller and Buyer. The sale shall be free and clear of any homeowner's association assessments and all real property taxes (other than those prorated as provided above) enforceable against the Property through the closing date of the sale. Escrow fees shall be split between Buyer and Seller in the manner customary in the County where the Property is located. Seller shall pay any real property transfer tax. Buyer shall pay and have sole responsibility for compliance with any requirements imposed on the Property or this sale by any governmental agency(ies), including compliance with any applicable governmental retrofit requirements. Buyer shall pay the cost of recording the deed. Buyer and Seller shall each pay their own expenses of every other type except as specifically provided in this Addendum. Seller shall not be responsible to pay any one-year home warranty plan.
- 8. BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL; OVERBIDDING. The sale is subject to notice to creditors, approval by the Bankruptcy Court, and higher and better bids received by Seller through and including the Bankruptcy Court hearing to approve the sale. Payment of any and all real estate brokers' commissions is also subject to notice to creditors and approval by the Bankruptcy Court. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Seller may not seek to obtain the Bankruptcy Court's approval if Seller has determined that it would be in the best interest of the Estate not to do so.

Page 3 of 10

- BROKERS. Subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, Seller will pay a real estate agent's 9. commission aggregating ten percent (10%) of the purchase price of the Property to be split equally by the real estate brokers. The brokers are confirmed as follows: Becki Wheeler of Re/Max Big Bear representing the Seller and the Buyer (such brokers and agents are collectively referred to herein as "Brokers"). No commission or compensation shall be due or payable to Brokers in connection with this Addendum or sale except from the cash proceeds of an actual sale of the Property that closes to Buyer. Buyer hereby represents and warrants that, other than the Brokers, Buyer has not dealt with any broker, finder or other person entitled to any fee, commission or other compensation in connection with the Property sale and Buyer shall indemnify, defend and protect and hold Seller and the related Estate harmless of, from, and against any claims, demands, actions, causes of action, losses, liabilities, and costs and expenses (including, without limitation, all court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) as Seller may suffer or incur in the event that any claims for any such fees, commissions, or other compensation of any kind are hereafter asserted. Brokers and agents have not and will not perform any inspections, investigations, or due diligence on behalf of Buyer unless otherwise specified herein. Buyer must arrange for any inspections and investigations desired by Buyer utilizing suitable third party professionals selected and compensated by Buyer. In no event shall Seller have any liability or responsibility for any representation, warranty, statement made, or information furnished by Brokers or agents herein, or any other person or entity, concerning the Property, this Addendum, or any other matter, unless expressly set forth in writing and signed personally by Seller.
- 10. MATERIAL CHANGE OF CONDITION. In the event of any material change in the condition of the Property after the date of acceptance of this Addendum, if Buyer demands repair of any resulting actual damage to the Property, Seller may, at Seller's sole option: (a) elect to terminate this Addendum, in which event Buyer's and Seller's obligations to buy or sell shall terminate and the full Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer; or (b) make required repairs at the Estate's expense; or (c) assign any insurance proceeds for the damage to the Property to Buyer as of the close of the sale; or (d) credit the cost of such repairs to Buyer through escrow, it being agreed that in the event that Seller elects and complies with subpart 8(b), (c) or (d), Buyer's obligation to proceed with the Sale shall be unaffected by any such material change in the condition of the Property.
- 11. REMEDY FOR BUYER'S OR SELLER'S FAILURE TO CLOSE. Buyer's sole remedy in the event that the sale fails to close as a result of Seller's inability or failure to close for any reason, including, but not limited to, by reason of failure to obtain Bankruptcy Court approval of the sale, shall be the mutual release of Buyer's and Seller's obligations to buy or sell and a full refund of the Deposit (plus any increased thereof by Buyer). In the event Buyer fails to close the sale for any reason, other than Seller's default, after Buyer's contingencies have been removed as under Paragraphs 2 and 3, Buyer's Deposit (plus any increase, thereof by Buyer) shall be paid over to Seller and retained by Seller as liquidated damages without further legal action. If the Property is a dwelling with no more than four units, one of which Buyer intends to occupy, then the amount retained shall be no more than three percent of the Purchase Price. This provision shall apply equally to the Deposit (and any increase, thereof by Buyer).

PLS [Buyer's Initials]

Page 4 of 10

- 12. BANKRUPTCY COURT JURISDICTION. The Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California shall have sole and exclusive jurisdiction to interpret and enforce the terms of this Addendum and Buyer hereby consents and submits to such exclusive jurisdiction. This Addendum shall be interpreted and enforced pursuant to the laws of the United States of America including the Bankruptcy Code, Title 11, United States Code.
- WARRANTIES. Buyer "AS-IS," "WHERE-AS" CONDITION; NO acknowledges and agrees that, to the maximum extent permitted by law, the sale contemplated by this Addendum is made "as-is," "where-as," and "with all faults," except as specifically provided in this Addendum. Seller, Brokers, and agents herein have not made, do not make, and specifically negate and disclaim any representations, warranties, promises, covenants, addendums, or guaranties of any kind or character whatsoever, whether express or implied, oral or written, concerning or respecting the: (i) value of the Property; (ii) income to be derived from the Property; (iii) suitability of the Property, or lack thereof, for any activity or use which Buyer may intend to conduct thereon, including any possibilities or limitations for future development; (iv) habitability, merchantability, marketability, profitability, or fitness for a particular purpose, of the Property, or lack thereof; (v) manner, quality, state of repair, or lack of repair of the Property; (vi) nature, quality, or condition of the Property, or any portion, system, or component thereof, including without limitation, water, soil, and geology; (vii) compliance of the Property or its operation, or lack thereof, with any laws, ordinances, regulations, rules, or orders of any applicable governmental authority or body, including Buyer's agreement to purchase their own home warranty and comply with any and all government requirements and retrofit, at Buyer's expense, prior to close of escrow; (viii) manner or quality of engineering, design, construction or materials, if any, incorporated into the Property; (ix) compliance or lack of compliance with any land use, building and safety, or other laws, ordinances, regulations, rules, orders, or other requirements imposed or enforced by any governmental or non-governmental body, including without limitation the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; (x) the presence or absence at, on, under, or adjacent to the Property, of materials described as "hazardous substances, hazardous materials, or toxic substances" or by similar terms under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S. Code §§9601, et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, as amended (49 U.S. Code §§1801, et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S. Code §§6901, et seq.), the Toxic Substance Control Act (15 U.S. Code §2601, et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S. Code §1251, et seq.), California Health and Safety Code §25117 or 25316), or other statutes and laws, all as amended and including all regulations issued thereunder; (xi) the content, completeness or accuracy of any due diligence materials or preliminary report regarding title to the Property; (xii) the conformity, or lack of conformity, of the improvements to any plans or specifications for the Property, including any plans and specifications that may have been or may be provided to Buyer; (xiii) the conformity or lack of conformity of the Property to past, current, or future applicable zoning or building requirements; (xiv) any deficiency of any undershoring, drainage, or other aspects, systems, or components of or affecting the Property; (xv) the fact, if applicable, that all or a portion of the Property may be located on or near any natural hazard zone as determined by any governmental agency or body; (xvi) the existence of vested land use, zoning, or building entitlements affecting the Property or any other property; or (xvii) any other matter. Without in any manner limiting the foregoing, Buyer hereby acknowledges and agrees that: (i) Seller's Broker, has provided (and will hereafter provide) to Buyer various materials and information relating to the Property, including, without limitation, information and materials relating to the condition of the Property, and (ii) all such materials and information so provided

to Buyer by Seller's Broker shall, for all purposes of this Addendum, be deemed to have been disclosed to Buyer by the Seller, as well. To the extent that there is a tenant in the Property, Buyer agrees to purchase the Property with the tenant in possession.

- OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT; BUYER'S SOLE RELIANCE. Buver 14. represents, warrants, acknowledges, and agrees that Buyer has been given the opportunity to inspect and investigate the Property and all other facts and circumstances deemed by Buyer relevant and significant, and to review information and documentation affecting the Property. In deciding to proceed with the sale, Buyer is relying solely on Buyer's own inspections and investigation of the Property (including by any outside professionals whom Buyer has elected to engage for such services) and review of such information and documentation, and not on any information provided or to be provided by Seller. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that any information made available to Buyer, or provided, or to be provided by, or on behalf of, Seller with respect to the Property was obtained from a variety of sources and that neither Seller nor the Brokers and agents herein nor any other person has made or makes any representations as to the accuracy or completeness of such information. Buyer hereby fully and irrevocably releases all such sources and preparers of information and documentation affecting the Property which were retained or engaged by Seller or Brokers or agents from any and all claims that Buyer may now or hereafter have against such sources and preparers of information, for any costs, expenses, losses, liabilities, damages, demands, actions, or causes of action arising from NEITHER SELLER NOR BROKERS HAVE any such information or documentation. PROVIDED OR WILL PROVIDE ANY LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE TO BUYER. Buyer is informed that Buyer must obtain any such advice, if desired by Buyer, from independent professionals selected and engaged by Buyer. THE SALE WILL NOT BE CONTINGENT ON ANY WRITTEN APPRAISAL OF THE PROPERTY.
- 15. PHYSICAL, GEOLOGICAL, PEST CONTROL, AND ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTIONS AND INVESTIGATIONS.
- A. BUYER SHALL CONDUCT THOROUGH PHYSICAL, GEOLOGICAL, PEST CONTROL, AND ENVIRONMENTAL INSPECTIONS AND INVESTIGATIONS OF THE PROPERTY AS MAY BE DETERMINED BY BUYER, THROUGH QUALIFIED PROFESSIONALS SELECTED BY BUYER. Seller and Brokers and agents herein strongly recommend that Buyer fully exercise and not waive such inspections and investigations.
- B. Buyer may at its sole discretion select and employ, at Buyer's expense, a licensed engineer(s), architect(s), contractor(s), geologist(s), pest control licensee(s), environmental consultant(s), or other qualified professional(s) to make inspection(s) and investigations of the Property, including, but not limited to: (i) its general structure, plumbing, heating, air conditioning (if any), electrical system, built-in appliances, cesspool/sewer/septic system, well, roof, soils, foundation, mechanical systems, pool, spa, related equipment and filters, sprinklers, and those other matters affecting the desirability of the Property (all if and only to the extent any such structures, systems, and components are presently a part of the Property); (ii) any actual or potential wood destroying pests or other conditions damaging to the Property or any portion thereof; (iii) environmental hazards, substances, products, or conditions, including without limitation, asbestos, formaldehyde, lead, lead-based paint, contaminated soil or water, fuel, chemical storage tanks, hazardous waste, electromagnetic fields, and radon gas, any

of which may constitute a health risk; (iv) the presence or absence of any required governmental permits, inspections, applications, approvals, and certificates of occupancy, and compliance or lack of compliance with building codes and laws applicable to the Property; (v) plans and specifications for the Property; (vi) all applicable zoning, municipal, county, state, and federal, including those affecting the past, current, or any future use of the Property; (vii) deed restrictions and other matters of public record which may govern, restrict, condition, or prohibit the use, alteration, or development of the Property; and (viii) generally, without limitation, any and all other items and matters of whatsoever nature, character, or description, which Buyer deems material to Buyer's interests, in, on, or affecting the Property, and to approve or disapprove said inspection within the period and in the manner set forth in Paragraph 1.

- C. In the event Buyer is dissatisfied with the results of such inspection(s), Buyer may give written Notice of Cancellation to Seller strictly as and within the time provided in Paragraph 1. Buyer's failure to give such notice as and within the period specified therein shall conclusively be deemed Buyer's satisfaction and removal of such contingency and Buyer's election to proceed with the Sale.
- 16. COMPLETE AGREEMENT; NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES. Seller shall not be liable or bound in any manner by any oral or written statements, representations, or information pertaining to the Property or the operation thereof, furnished by any real estate broker, agent, employee, contractor, or other person. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees Seller has no obligations to make repairs, replacements or improvements except as may otherwise be expressly stated herein. Without limiting any other provision hereof, Buyer represents, warrants and covenants to Seller that, except for Seller's express representations and warranties specified in this Addendum, Buyer is relying solely upon Buyer's own investigation of the Property.
- may continue to receive and respond to other offers on the Property and may be making several counter-offers concurrently containing the same or different terms. This Addendum shall not be binding until accepted by Buyer, executed by Buyer and Seller on the signature page below, and approved by Seller, in Seller's sole discretion, in the form of the Seller's Affirmation of Addendum attached hereto as Exhibit "A" which, if so executed by Seller, will constitute Seller's Addendum that Seller will sell the Property to Buyer, subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, the rights of any overbidding parties, and the terms and conditions of this Addendum. Buyer further acknowledges that it would be imprudent and unrealistic to rely upon the expectation of entering into a binding Addendum regarding the subject matter of this Addendum prior to receipt of Seller's Affirmation of Addendum, and further represents to Seller that any efforts to complete due diligence, to negotiate or to perform any of the obligations provided herein shall not be considered as evidence of binding intent without Seller's Affirmation of Addendum, and understands that BUYER'S ACCEPTANCE HEREOF SHALL HAVE NO FORCE OR EFFECT PRIOR TO BUYER'S RECEIPT OF SUCH AFFIRMATION OF ADDENDUM SIGNED BY SELLER, SUBJECT TO BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL.

/// ///

Page 7 of 10



- ATTORNEYS' FEES. In the event that either party hereto brings an action or 18. other proceeding to enforce or interpret the terms and provisions of this Addendum, the prevailing party in that action or proceeding shall be entitled to have and recover from the nonprevailing party all such fees, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, all court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) as the prevailing party may suffer or incur in the pursuit or defense of such action or proceeding.
  - THERE SHALL BE NO LOAN CONTINGENCY WHATSOEVER. 19.
- TRUSTEE'S LIABILITY. The Buyer acknowledges that the Trustee is acting in 20. her official capacity only. No personal liability shall be sought or enforced against the Trustee with regard to the Addendum, including the Addendum, the assets, the sale of the Property, or the physical condition of the Property. In the event that the Trustee fails or refuses to complete the transaction for any reason, then the limit of the Trustee's liability is only to return any money paid to the Trustee by the Buyer, without deduction. Prior to, and after the closing of escrow, the United States Bankruptcy Court shall have and retain the sole and exclusive jurisdiction over the Property, Counter Offer, and Addendum; and all disputes arising before and after closing shall be resolved in said Court. Further, the Trustee and the Buyer have agreed that if a dispute arises, such dispute may initially be resolved through the Mediation Program pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California.
- HOLD HARMLESS. The Buyer understands the terms and conditions of the entire purchase contract and holds the Estate and the realtors, Brokers, agents, Charles W. Daff, Trustee, and his attorneys, including, Shulman Hodges & Bastian LLP, its agents and employees, harmless from any liabilities arising from this contract.

All parties hereto further agree, jointly and severally, to pay on demand as well as to indemnify and hold Escrow harmless from and against all costs, damages, judgments, attorneys' fees, expenses, obligations, and liabilities of any kind or nature which in good faith, Escrow may incur or sustain in connection with or arising out of this Escrow, and Escrow is hereby given a lien upon all the rights, titles, and interest of each of the undersigned in all escrow papers and other property and monies deposited in this escrow, to protect the rights of escrow and to indemnify and reimburse Escrow under this Addendum. In the event this Escrow is not completed for any reason, Escrow is authorized to deduct and pay its fee, plus costs incurred from any funds on deposit.

- EFFECT OF INFEASIBLE OR UNPROFITABLE SALE. To the extent that liens, 22. claims, encumbrances, or other interests against the Property, if any, or any event, makes the sale infeasible or unprofitable to the Estate, the Seller may cancel any proposed sale under this Addendum. In such case, the Buyer agrees to fully and completely release Seller from any and all obligations under this Addendum. In addition, any escrow shall be cancelled.
- EXPIRATION OF ADDENDUM. This Addendum shall expire if not accepted by 23. Buyer by delivering a copy hereof, fully signed and initialed by Buyer, to Seller on or before close of business three (3) business days from the date the Seller executed this Addendum. Such acceptance shall nevertheless be subject to Paragraph 16.

Page 8 of 10

aiSian: 4BF	·BF633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D4	15DC88602					
33	·BF633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D4 Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH	Doc 51	Filed 05/1	LO/17	Entered 05/10/17	14:22:01	Desc
		Main Do	cument	Page	74 of 75		

Dated: O5-09-2017

Paul L. Stephens, Buyer

I, Seller, agree to sell the Property pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

Dated: Stephens, Buyer

By: Charles W. Daff, solely in his capacity as Chapter 7
Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of Bernard Joseph O'Kelly, Bankruptcy Case No. 6:16-bk-11086-MH

SO AGREED.

Dated: O5-09-2017

Becki Wheeler, Trustee's Agent/Buyer's Agent

I, the Buyer herein, have reviewed the foregoing Addendum and understand the terms and conditions set forth herein, and further agree to purchase the Property pursuant to said terms and

giSign: 4BFBF633-7DAA-4C5E-9C84-35D45DC88602

Case 6:16-bk-11086-MH

Doc 51 Filed 05/10/17 Entered 05/10/17 14:22:01 Desc Main Document Page 75 of 75

## EXHIBIT "A" SELLER'S AFFIRMATION OF ADDENDUM

Seller hereby acknowledges Buyer's acceptance of the foregoing Counter-Offer and affirmatively agrees to sell the real property commonly known as 0 State Lane, Big Bear City, California, APN 0315-097-17 ("Property") to Paul L. Stephens, on the terms and conditions of the foregoing Addendum, but subject to Bankruptcy Court approval, rights of any overbidders and subject to the approval of all lender(s) and/or governmental tax agenc(ies) secured by the Property. Seller shall revoke any other outstanding Counter-Offers made to other prospective buyers or make the same subject and subordinate to this Addendum.

"SELLER"

-			•	
1):	at	4	4	
1.74	αŧ.	•		

By:

Charles W. Daff, solely in his capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee of the Bankruptcy Estate of Bernard Joseph O'Kely, Bankruptcy

Case No. 6:16-bk-11086-MH